INSTRUCTION
BOOK

Mumary Crafi_ #ce

Memory Crafto 9000




IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

Your sewing machine is designed and constructed only for HOUSEHOLD use.,
Read all instructions before using this sewing machine.

DANG ER—To reduce the risk of electric shock:

An appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in. Always
unplug this appliance from the electric outlet immediately after using and
before cleaning.

Always unplug before relamping. Replace bulb with same type rated
13.2 V d.c., 3 Watls.

Do not reach for the appliance that has fallen into water.
immediately.

Unplug

Do not place or store appliance where it can fall or be pulled into atub or
sink. Do not place in or drop into water or other liquid.

WARNING— To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or

injury 1o persons:

1.

Do not allow to be used as atoy. Close attention is necessary when this
appliance is used by or near children.

Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.
Use only attachments recommended by the manulacturer as contained in
this manual.

Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not
working properly, if it has been dropped or damaged, or dropped into
water. Return the appliance to the nearest authorized dealer or service
center for examination, repair, electrical or mechanical adjustment.

11.

12,
13.

14,

15.

Never operate the appliance with any air opening blocked. Keep
ventilation openings of the sewing machine and foot controller free from
accumulation of lint, dust, and loose cloth.

Never drop or insert any object into any opening.
Do not use outdoors.

Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where
oxygen is being administered.

To disconnect, turn all controls to the off (707} position, then remove plug
from outlet.
Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

Keep fingers away from all moving parts. Special care is required around
the sewing machine needle.

Always use the proper needle plate. The wrong plate can cause the
needle to break.

Do not use bent needles.

Do not pull or push fabric while stitching.
It may deflect the needle causing it to break.

Switch the sewing machine off {"'0"") when making any adjustiment in the
needle area, such as threading needle, changing needle, threading
bobbin, or changing presser foot, and the like.

Always unplug the sewing machine from the electrical outlst when
removing covers, lubricating, or when making any other user servicing
adjustments mentioned in the instruction manual.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT

Be sure to keep machine away from static electricity, heat sources,
humidity, and direct sunlight.

Controller: MODEL-21371



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION | NAMES OF PARTS

NAMES Of PAIS ..ccviivveieeeiieee e e et e e e 1
Carrying Case .....ocovivirinirere e 2
Visual Touch Screen Sharpness Adjustment Knob ................ 2
Detachable Extension Table ... 2
Standard ACCESSOMES ..ivit e e e 3

SECTION I GETTING READY TO SEW

Connecting the Machine to the Power Supply ... 4
Controlling Sewing Speed ... 4
e To Use Start/Stop Button ..., 4
® To Use FOot CONIol ..o &
e Speed Setting Lever...........ooooo i 4
Up/Down Needle, Auto-Lock and Reverse Buttons ............... 5
e Up/Down Needle Button ... 5
e Auto-Lock Button ..., 5
® Reverse BUONn ......oocovici e 5
Winding the Bobbin ... 5~7
o Removing the Bobbin ..., 5
e Winding the Bobbin ... 6
s [nserting the Bobbin ... 7
Threading the Maching ... 8-10
e Threading the Machine ... 8
e Needle Threader ... 9

® Drawing Up the Bobbin Thread........................... 10

SECTION Il STRAIGHT, BUTTONHOLE AND UTILITY SEWING

Selecting Patterns (Ordinary Sewing) .........c.cooeecviinnnne, 11
* Straight, Buttonhole and Utility

Sewing Mode Kay ... 11

Straight Seam Sewing ..., 12-~16

® Staring to Sew ... 12

® FUNCHON KeYS ..ot 12

® Changing Sewing Direction ... 13

® Finishing Sewing .......cccco v 13

o Up/Down Needle Key ..o 13

e To Aftach the Knee Lifter ... 14

¢ Seam Allowance Lines ... 14

11

e Sewing on Heavy Fabrics ..., 14
e Cloth Guide ... 15
e To Change the Centimeter/Inch Indication ............. 15
e To Raise or Lowerthe Feed Dog......ccocoiii 16
e Adjusting the Free Arm ..o 16
Selecting Needle and Thread ... 17
Balanced Thread Tension ..........ccoeeeii e, 18
e Manual Thread Tension ..., 18
e Auto Thread TEnSIoN ..o 18
To Snap On and Off the Presser Feet......... 19
Pressure Dial ..o e s 19
To Remove and Attach the Foot Holder ... 20
Walking FOOt ..o 20
Changing Needles ... 21
Straight SHICheS .......ocoiiiii e, 22 ~ 24
e Manual Stitch Length ... 23
e Variable Needle Position ...........ccoccovinniinnne, 23
e Bobbin Thread Sensor ... 24
Gatherning ... e 24
QUIEING e 25
Pintucking ... 25
Zigzag Stitch and Qvercasting ..o 26 ~ 27
8 Zigzag StHeh ..o 26
e Overedge and Overcasting ... 26
¢ Manual Stitch Width Key ..coooviciiiinii e 26
e Qvercasting Guide ... 27
Sensor Buttonholes ..o 28 ~ 31
e Buttonhole Guide........c.ccoovviievie o 28
e Preparation for SBwWing ........ccoevveiiii o 29
® TO SBW oo s 29
s To Alter Buttonhole Stitch Width ... 31
e To Alter Buttonhole Stitch Density ........................ 31
Rounded and Keyhole Buttonholes ..o 32
¢ Sewing Buttonholes on Heavy Fabrics ..........cccvveee 32
Corded BUtonhole ..o e 33
Automatic Buttonhole ..o 34
Sewing on BUONS ......cccc v, 36 ~ 37
¢ To Attach the Button Sewing Fool ... 36



® TO SEW oo e 36
e To Sew a Button with a Shank ..............cccooieee. 37
DAFMING .eeen e e 38 ~ 39
® To Adjust the Evenness of Darning Stitches ........... 38
Bartacking ....ocooi 40
Basting .....cocoiiisi e 41
ZIPPer SEWING oo e e 42 ~ 44
e To Snap On the Zipper Foot ..., 42
e Fabric Preparation.........ccccccceviiiicirineersese e 42
® TO S@W Lo 43 ~ 44
Blind Stitch Hemming ... e 45
» Changing Needle Position.............c.ocevvviinenniennnns 45
Rolled Hem ..o i 46
FAQOING e 47
Scallop HEMS - e 47
® EAQiNG .o 47
Drawn Work and Fringing ... 48
CUEWOTK o e et 48
APPIGUE ...eieieie et et et era e e e 49
SHhell SHICH ..o e 49
Lace Work ... 50
EY@IS oo e 50
Grandma GAarden ..o e 50
IV DECORATIVE STITCHING TECHNIQUES
Decorative Sttching .......coooeiice e 51~ 55
e To Select a Decorative Pattern ...........ccccoovvevinn, 51
® FUNCHON KBYS oiiiir i e oo 52
e One Cycle Stitching ... 53
® Memory Key ..o 53
o Turn-Over Memory KeY ......cccce v ieinieceiereecee s 53
® CIEar KBY v e s 53
® Beginning Key ... e 53
e Combining Patterns ..., 54
e Combining Turned-Over Patterns ........ccceeeervennnen, 54
® Space KeY .o 55
Elongated Stitches ... 55
COTAING ooeece e e e e e s 56
One Point Pattern Sewing .......ccovvvivvervinienireceomeecrninesonns 57
o Memory Lock Patterns ..o e, 57

1T

To Reduce the Palterns ..o e 57

Cross StLCh ... e 58
Sand StItCh ... 58
Sculpture STCh ..o 58
Shading Stitlches . 59
SMOCKING <o e e e 59
Twin Needle Stitching .......ccoovvevvincicinninnn, e 60
SECTION V  SEWING LETTERS AND NUMBERS
Sewing Built-in Letters and Numbers
{Not Using a Memory Card) .....cccovvivieiiienne. 61 ~ 66
& To Select Pallerns .......ocoooo oo 61
e Letter Styles and Operation Key ..o 61
& Combining Letters in Block Style ..., 61
o Combining Letters in Script Style ...........cccoceee 62
¢ Combining European Letters in Block Style
(LOWETCASE) .oeieee et e 62
e Combining Letters in Block Style
(Upper- & Lowercase) .....c.ccceoiviiiciennic e eieneeeees 63
¢ Combining Letters in Block Style
(Reduced SIZe) .....ocoov e 63
e Combining Letters and Space......ccccocoevvceceveeccininnn, 64
® SHOre KOY ..o
e Recall Key ... e
e Memory Check Key
Notes on Programming {In Qrdinary Sewing Mode} ............. 66
Craft Patterns ...t 67
SECTION VI PATCHWORK/QUILTING
Patchwork/QUilting .......c.cvivvne e e 68 ~ 71
& Patchwork Key ..o e 68
e Repeat Sewing Key ... 68
@ QUIING KBY oo 69
e Freehand Quilting Key ....ccccocivveviiiviveee e 69
e Pattern Calculation Key ..o e 70
¢ To Use the Patchwork Foot O ... 71
* Angle Scale on Needle Plate ..o, 71
& Recommended Fabric, Needle, Thread

and Pressure for Patchwork, Quilting
and Freehand Quilting.........._....... .. 71



Adjusting Patterns ..........cccivii s
e To Adjust Automatic Buttonhaole Stitch

BalanCe ... .oevis e cime ettt e

e To Adjust Distorted Pattems .........ccooreevinncenineen,

e To Adjust Distorted Letters or Numbers ..................

Freehand Embroiderny ...

e To Attach the Darning Foot ...

@ TOSBW (oo

SECTICN VII PROFESSIONAL STYLE EMBROIDERY

Getting Ready to Sew Professional Style

Embroidery ... 74 ~

® Interfacing ..o

Selecting Neadle and Thread ...
Template ...
To Insert and Eject the Memory Card .............ccee.
How to Use Normal Embroidery Mode and
Edit Design Mode ...
To Attach Embroidery FOOt P ..o
Threading the Machine ...
e Extension Table.....oooveiein

SECTION VIl NORMAL EMBROIDERY
e To Set the Fabric in the Embroidery
HOOP et e s e
¢ To Attach the Embreidery Hoop to the
Maching ... e
Normal Embroidery with Standard Memory Card 101 ...
e Toselect Latter Style ..o
Function Keys ..o,
Block-Style Letters .......cccoviiiinis i
T SEBW et s
To Use Color Select Key .o,
How to Use the Beginning Key .....cccoeveinvicieivieniens
How to Use the Frame Key ...
To Sew a Second Row of Letters/Numbers ...
Block-Style Letters (Large Size) ...
European Letters in Block Style
{LOWETCASE) ..o
o Script-Style Letters (Large) ...

® Border Patterns ... 86
® Three-Letter Monogram ... 87
& Two-Letter Monogram ..., 87
¢ Notes on Programming {In Embroidery Mode) ........ 88
® To Adjust the Thread Tension ..., 88
Normal Embroidery with Memory Card 102 ... 89 ~ 92
® To Select the Pattern ..o 89
e To Sew the Pattern ... vviceeeccniiicccn e, 90
® SKIPPING oo N
e |f the Thread Breaks While Embroidering ................ 92
& DK SBNSOI 1iiivireeererie et rtrce e e e 92

SECTION IX EDIT EMBROIDERY
Edit D@SIGN oo e et e 93 ~ 96
# Gombining the Designs in One Memaory Card
(Memory Card 101) ..o, 93~ 94
# How to Center a Design ... 95~ 96
SECTION X LARGE SiZE EMBROIDERY
Normal Embroidery with Large Pattern Memary
L0 Lo DO PP 97 ~ 101
¢ To Select the Pattern ... 97
e To Sew a Large Pattern
{In Different Color) ... g8 ~ 99
e To Sew a Large Pattern
{In a Single COolor v e 100
Embroidery with Blank Memory Card and
SCEMTESEW ettt 101
SECTION XI CARE OF YOUR MACHINE
Care of Your Maching ..........coccee e, 102 - 103
¢ Cleaning the Bebbin Holder ... 102
¢ Exposing the Hook Race ... 102
» Cieaning the HOOK RACE .....ccvveeneeiecrivin e 103
* Replacing the Bobbin Halder ..., 103
Troubleshooting ..., 104 ~ 106
INDEX ...ttt e e e 107 ~ 108

¥



NAMES OF PARTS

Names of Parts

Spool haolder (Large) Foot storage compartment
\ Bebbin thread
\ cutter
Spool pin ) Tt
—- ! Visual touch Thread take-up lever
screen shargpness .
adjustment knob Carrying handte
Top cover \ R
. N \ Bobbin winder

spindie

Flip-top sewing
instruction panel

Bobbin winder  Handwheel
************** Presser foot
lifter

Memory card slot
Pressure dial it i

Visual touch

screen
Face plate ikt R Needle clamp

Memory card
Thread cutter & =~

Thread holder

Speed setiing Free arm

Buttonhcle laver

Needle threader Drop fead lever

Card eject b__!_JEE

Meedle plate

Knee lifter Presser foot

hole )

Up/down needlrér
N, button

Auto-lock button

Carriage

Haok cover plate

__Reverse button Machine sockets | Power switch

Start/stop button bbb

Hook cover plate
release button

)
L/ Fgc;g balancigg dial

Extension table
(Accessaory box)

—



Carrying Case

Foot control
Embroidery hoop
Memory card )
o 1‘

Carrying case

* |n some of countries or areas,
the machine does not include
the knee lifter feature.

LR LI

Visual Tauch Screen Sharpness Adjustment Knob

Power suppty cord

Knee lifter

Foot storage compartment
L_“‘—_

@ Screen sharpness adjustment knob

Camss—

A —

/ Visual touch screen

< Brightness of the screen can be changed by

turning the screen sharpness adjustment knob.

_____ ~
L( Detachable Extension Table <For Free Arm Sewing > < For Flat-bed Sewing >
e N N N
Extension taple
Basa groovas
. AN N /

table. Toopen, lift the cover toward you as

\ illustrated.

as illustrated.

Sewing accessories are stored in the extension Toremove, lift out the extension table toward you

Position the tabs on the base grooves and push
down gently.

2

-



Standard Accessories

Each presser foot and pocket is lettered for easy identification and storage. (
To achieve optimum sewing results, use the foot recommended for each k
. . 2
sewing technique. C: Patchwork M: Overcastmg H: Cordmg D: Hemmer E: Zipper T: Button
R: Automatic foot foot foot foot foot sewing foot
buttonhole foot - . . . ;‘;
Screwdriver Bobbins
‘ Seam ripper
Sc:lssors Spool pin felt
Lint brush
Additional spool pin
Quilting bar
A: Zigzag foat
' Spool holder Quilting bar for
(Small) walking foot

P2: Darning foot

Knee lifter

Set of needles * |n some of countries or areas, Embroidery hoop

the machine does not include
the knee lifter feature.




Connecting the Machine to the Power Supply

GETTING READY TO SEW

Controlling Sewing Speed
* To Use Start / Stop Button

STARI/STOP

a Lamp switch  (3/Power supply 4 N
plug
Power switch ‘ \
(F)Machine I ™~
plug |
Power supply . Slart/stop
\1.1 button
‘"s.
Card Q\B\
(DFeot cantrol plug Sl S
This button is to be used for Professional-Style
Foot control . i
\ W, Embroidery. However, it can also be used for

Before connecting the power cord, make sure the voltage and frequency

shown on the machine conform to your electrical power.

s To sew using foot control _
Turn off the power switch, and insert the foot control plug (1), machine
plug (2) into the machine and power supply plug (3) into the wall in this
order.

* To sew using start/stop button
Tumn off the power switch, insert the machine plug (2) into the machine
and power supply plug (3) in to the wall.

e Turn on both the power switch and lamp switch.

* In ordinary sewing, the start/stop buiton cannot be used when the foot
control is plugged in. {The light on the button will be out.)

* The foot control cannot be used in embroidery mede.

* If you tum off the power switch, wait 5 seconds before tuming it on again.
For Your Safety

1. While in operation, always keep your eye on the sewing area, and do

not touch any moving pars such as the thread take-up lever,
handwheel or needle.

2. Always turn off the power switch and unplug from the power supply:
* When leaving the machine unattended.
* When attaching or removing parts,
* When cleaning the machine.

3. Do not ptace anything on the foot control, except in use.

ordinary sewing if you wish. The machine starts
running slowly for the first few stitches, then it
runs at the speed set by the speed setting lever.

* The light on the button changes from green
to red while sewing.

e Speed Setting Lever
L _OINT - 3 High

( Low
! Ll 2 AR 2 2 3

| C (L) .83 3) )
L Speed setting lever o J

Sewing speed can be controlled by the speed
setting lever.

To increase sewing speed, slide the lever to
the right.

To decrease sewing speed, slide the leverto
the left.

+ To Use Foot Control

Foct controi

Sewing speed can be varied by the foot
control. The harder you press on the foot
control, the faster the machine runs.

* To use the foot control, slide the
speed setting lever to “"High™".

Note:

The Memory Craft 9000 is equipped with
a protective circuit to prevent overheating.
The machine will stop automatically if it
is running overloaded for a long time.

tn such a case, follow the message that
appears on the visual touch screen.

i you turn off the machine, then turn it on
again {without waiting for 5 seconds), the
screen may be blank.

In this case, turn the machine off and
wait 4 to 5 minutes before turning it on
again.



Up/Down Needle, Auto-Lock and Reverse Buttons

¢ Up/Down Needle Button

a
v

Soo .
oceg
1 —te—

¢ Auto-Lock Button

¢ Reverse Button

Operating Instructions

o

< When this button is pressed, the needle bar goes down and
stops in the lowest position.
When pressed again, the needle bar goes up and stops in
the highest position.

e 1y 2.l B -

When stitches L, , & or :;fdare selected, the machine
will immediately sew locking stitches and automatically
stop when the auto-lock button is pressed. When sewing
all other stitches, the machine will sew locking stitches at

the end of the current pattern and automatically stop.

o’

2 2 -..8
When stitches L., , L., % or I are selected, the machine
will sew in reverse while the reverse button is pressed.
If you press the reverse button when sewing all other
stitches, the machine will immediately sew locking stitches
and automatically stop.

The symbol 07 of a switch indicates the “"off” position of a switch.

In case of appliance with polarized plug;

To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not
fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still dose not fit, contact a qualified electrician to install the proper cutlet. Do

not modify the plug in any way.

Winding the Bobbin

¢ Removing the Bobbin

o N

Hook cover plate
release button

J

Slide the hook cover plate release button
to the right, and remove the cover plate.

Lift out the bobbin.



s Winding the Bobbin

FOrdinary Spool

Spoa—
hoider
{Large)

X {1} Lift up the spool pin. Place the spocl of thread on the spool pin with the

thread coming off the spool as shown.

thread.

thread.

Attach the large spool holder, and press it firmly against the spool of
* The small spool holder is used with narrow or small spools of

*  To use the additional spool pin, guide the upper thread as shown in

(3) Guide the thread around the thread guide following

diagram (3).

bobbin from the inside to the
outside.

{(8) Put the bobbin on the bobbin
winder spindle, and push it to
the right.

The visual touch screen shows
“"Baobbin winding .

in your hand and depress the
foot control.

Stop the machine when it has
made a few turns, and cut the
thread close to the hole in the
bobbin.

Depress the foot control again.
When the bobbin is fully wound,
it will stop automatically.

Small § I
mall Spoo {2y, (3yand then &),
EDI%DI‘@ / . (To attach the additional spool pin, see page 80.)
older
{Small) % Pz
D
. //Visual touch screen N \ a4 Thread cutter A
ECEBIN WINDIMG
=
Bobbin
winder
stopper
3 @® ~ ® @ .
& AN AN N J

{2 Hold the upper thread with both hands and press it {4} Thread through the hole in the (€ Hold the free end of the thread (7) Retum the bobbin winder to its
downwards into the slit (2.

original position by moving the
spindle to the left, and cut the
thread as shown.

* The machine will not sew
until the spindle is in the left
position.

The machine stops autamati-
cally after 2 minutes.



»Sﬁt:&fimj; o

¢ Inserting the Bobbin

( Threading chart

@ J

{1) Place the bobbin in the (2 Guide the thread into the & Draw the thread to the (@) Lightly continue to draw

bobhin holder with the notch “A” on the front left, sliding it between the the thread until it slips
thread running counter- side of the bobbin holder. tension spring blades. into notch “"B"". (5) Pull out about 10 cm (4”) of thread.

Attach the hook cover plate.

Check the threading by referring to
the chart shown on the hook cover
plate.

clockwise.

* Be sure to attach the hook cover
plate before sewing.



» Threading the Machine

Raise the presser foot lifter. Press the up/down needle

@

| @ D [ h .
i button twice to raise the needle (refer to page 5).
(1) Hold the upper thread with both hands as shown
and press it downwards into the siit.
(Z) Draw the thread around the thread guides (A) and
(B) as shown.
;BESE?A) L * This machine is equipped with a thread breakage
7 sensor. If the machine is run without thread, it
Thread-"] automatically stops after about 10 cycles.
guide (B} |s
O
i .@ -
N _/
' - N o T T Y
4
Laower thread
guide
| 7
; "' Needle bar thread guide
)@ ) (eeo )
(@) Firmly draw the thread from right to left over the (5) Then down through the lower thread guide.
(6) Slide the thread behind the needle bar thread

(3) Then down around the check spring holder.

take-up lever and down into the take-up lever eye.

guide on the left.

(7) Thread the needle from front to back or use the

needle threader (see page 9).



¢ Needle Threader
e ™

D Y,

(1) Raise the needle to its highest position.
Pull down the needle threader knob
as far as it will go.

\@ - /

(4) Raise the needle threader knob slowly
to draw the thread loop up.

@

Needle

/

{2) Tum the knob in the direction of the arrow in the ilustration,
then insert the hook “"A”" intc the needle eye.
Lead the thread around the guide “"B"" and under the

hook A",

\® W,
(5) Pass the end of the thread through the
needle eye by pulling the thread loop to
the back.

/7=

XE, ,
(3) Turn the knob in the direction of the
arrow in the illustration, then draw the
thread loop to the back of the needle.

#11 to #16 needle.

* The needle threader
can be used with:

#50 to #100 thread.



¢ Drawing Up the Bobbin Thread
-

“\\

- Presser foot
litter

- ™

T

Upfdown
needle bution

(1) Raise the presser foot lifter.
Hold the needle thread lightly
with your teft hand.

10

(2) Press the up/down needle
button twice to pick up the
bobbin thread.

Draw up the needle thread
together with a loop of
bobbin thread.

(3) Slide 10em (4°) of both
threads to the back under
the presser foot.



" STRAIGHT, BUTTONHOLE AND UTILITY SEWING -

Selecting Patterns (Ordinary Sewing)
* Straight, Buttonhole and Utility Sewing Mode Key | L }; [

I Example: To select patten 8

. . B = 3
(1) When the power switch is turned on, the menu — E‘f_ — -—» (2} Patterns 110 10 (1) Press < on the screen.

o ew =7 = T R
screen is displayed. A few seconds faler, the  ooloqqg ) {7 STRAIGHT STITCH G L STRAIGHT STITCH N8
machine is automatically set to sew a straight stitch.  |ater - __

Lty 2 g% a4 s [T IR TR TN
Ll T o) LT
B g ? w® .3 MG @ 5 'T? 8 -9 mm
++EMJ+~  HODE SELECTION KEVY o _ . R A B S-S HEN) i
TR _ o CUTC ARIE jb When the 1="=C B ﬂjﬂNUnU] apJ [ﬁn
ORDIMEEY key is pressed | en e.
SELING | |{ |key is (Z) Pattern 8 is indicated in the upper
' = ke i (3) Patterns 11 to 20 =
When the key is pressed \ I = - /l pressed left corner of the screen.
SEMNZOR ‘
acd Sl L [ Y T SEE;ER POLL D0uN EH LEVER )
EroIDER = e I U o ]| §8 Z16Z85 STITCH 2
ot i E = 1 B -
Egop U" B ﬁl? g-?0 1 Z 42 g4 45 T
- 2 P :z: il
wlta Y E | EHU_ &= = 1 ) I if Eﬂ
Yoos o e e R \ ;S I CRE -nsnu
* Press the menu key to When the| |5 | key is pressed | | ey fC‘{frWunkllnn (%L
select other modes. | @ Patterns 21 to 30 I| key is
\ 7 N A ) pressed
[ KNIT STITCH e
i 4
* IM@";&W Decorative stitches F E* 3 33 @
2 7 283 -, 23 s I
{See page 51.) o 3 L. NEHL
N k___ Vet |
* Ae?i@ﬂ-f9| Letters and numbers A CHIRRTANICD| AL | |[-_E—=__ \ When the
See page 61. . .
(See page 61.) When the key is pressed : ) Pattermns 31 to 40 : [ |Kkeyis
® o N pressed
<[ | Patchwork \ I GRANDI: GARDEN & /
{See page 68.) *‘_ - . o
%31 e gm : 335 =
S E 2 B %
ICENEC {ga \\/40
AR
e oo el ol B R

11



" SECTION-I

Straight Seam Sewing

When the power switch is turned on, the menu screen appears.
A few seconds later, the machine is automatically set to sew a straight stitch in the

middle needle position.

¢ Function Keys

o Stitch Width and Length Key

o Up/Down Needle Key

When this key is pressed, the stitch width and
length can be adjusted.

w+MEMUx  MODE SELECTION KEYS ::‘: ; STRAIGHT STITEH % @ When this key is pressed, the negdle bar alter-
b7 [l @ — nates between up and down paosition.
ORDIMARY | == P2 1 2 I N .'| o Bobbin Thread Sensor
SERING 0] A &"@‘;9! Sl i L W I (R | (%] Press this key to see if the bobbin thread is
‘ ? IEI % S @ running low.
acLiSyall DAY e S e 75 - S . o Adjust Ke
EMBROIDERY | < FE?JIL r_}cllgéjcl A mlm@]@ J Y To adjust the automatic thread tension level,

see page 18.

To adjust the cioth guide, see page 15.

To raise and lower the feed dog, see page 16.
To adjust the free arm, see page 16.

To change cm/inch indication, see page 15.

—

e Starting to Sew

(‘

—~Reverse button

Pressear foat litter

2 o
(2 Lower the presser foot and pull the threads toward the back.
Depress the foot control.

Gently guide the fabric along the ssam guide line letting the fabric feed
naturally.

& J
(1) Raise the presser foot and position the fabric next to a seam guide line on the
needle plate (see page 14).

Lower the needie to the point where you want to start.

* When you want to sew reverse stitches at2 the beginning of a straight seam,
o1 ! P
do the following: select pattern |  or %'= then press the reverse button, or

12 use pattern ‘l # (with automatic reverse stitch).



e Changing Sewing Direction

Presser
Up/down foot lifter
needle
button
Ny &
h.
_/

Stop the machine and bring the needle down into the
fabric by pressing the up/down needle buiton.
Raise the presser foot.

Pivot the fabric around the needle to change sewing
direction as desired.
Lower the presser foot.

e Up/Down Needle Key

¢ Finishing Sewing

4 ™ '
l.\"'- : Thread
: cutter
(1) For fastening the ends of (2) Raise the presser foot. (3: The threads are cut the
seams, press the reverse Remove the fabric, draw the proper length for starting the
stitch button and sew threads to the back and cut next seam.

several reverse stitches.

When pattern1 gis selected,
reverse stitches are sewn
automatically at the
beginning of the seam,
forward again.

using the thread cutter.

-

Needla
up key

Needle—— = = — =
down key

‘\\‘
\@_"‘ | @
The needle stop position
TILIL| T

is set at up automatically
when the machine is
turned on. When this key
is pressed the needle
Ldrops to its lowest point.

After finishing sewing,
the needle stops in
down position.

Needie
up key

Needle
down key
— ] i

When this key is pressed

again, the needle goes to ZZZZZZ777Z

up position.

After finishing sewing,
the needle stops in up

position.

/

13



* To Attach the Knee Lifter

Knee lifter hole
Notch

Tab

Kree lifter

p S/
You can lower or raise the presser foot without your hand by attaching the
knee lifter. It can help speed up your sewing.
o Insert the knee lifter in the knes lifter hale.

{Match the tab on the lifter with the notch in the hole.}

& Y o The presser bar  will rise
relative to the amount of
pressure you put on the knee
tifter.

* In some of countries or
areas, the machine does not
include the knee lifter feature,

Knee lifter

\ J

. Seam Allowance Lines

N ~
- o S Middle
: needle
position  Edge of fabric
' Hook cover
plate guide lines

The seam guides on the needle plate and hook cover plate help you measure
seam width.

* The number indicates the distance between the middle needle position and the
seam allowance line.

* Sewing on Heavy Fabrics

-

~

The black button on foot A will lock the foot in a horizental position if you push it in
before lowering the presser foot. This ensures even feeding at the beginning of seams
and helps when sewing many layers of fabric such as sewing over welt seams when
hemming jeans.

When you reach the peint of an increased thickness, lower the needle and raise the
presser foot. Press in the black button, then lower the foet and continue sewing.

This button releases automatically after a few stitches.



® Cloth Guide o Overcasting
Pins (_E= ™
Carriage
Fabric guide
/
< To Attach
Insert the pins on the cloth guide into the holes in the carriage.
o Setting the guide distance
G N
‘-_Q__ ADJUST FAGE 1/3] QK
CLOTH GUIDE
FOSITION ”'F@me@
S ¢ AUty popE
Fabric ; e CEm) B
- __j‘ CARRIAGE POSITION ALTO-3ET
. } A
ADJLET FRGE 13| oK (1) Select Pattern 10 and atiach the
CLOTH G i .
lP'hSWI 5I;I*IDE (::Jlbmf@’[i{ o overcastlng_fgot M
AL T @ J (2 Prgss the ADJ| key, and set lh.e cloth
. - guide distance 2 mm by pressing the
(I Press the |nDJ| key. [4=|key.

2 Press the picture@of the cloth guide to set it {Press the key 1o confirm.)
automatically 15mm (5/87) from middle needle (3 g4 sewing, feeding the fabric next
position to the fabric guide. - o the fabric guide

(3) Gustomize the fabric guide distance by pressing the Note: Remove the cloth guide when

) <= or kgy. embroidering  and  when

(4 Press the [y | key to confirm. adjusting the drop feed key.

* When you operate the | p| |, or =|keys, the * To return the cloth guide to its original
needle should be raised. Ifthe needle is in the down posilion, keep pressing the[d» key

position, raise it by pressing the up/down needle until the kev is indicated.
button. y

# To Change the Centimeter/inch Indication

o Measurements which appear on the cloth guide adjusting
screen and in patchwork mode can be changed from cm to
inch and vice versa as follows:

(1) Press the m key. L
Turn to the 3rd page by pressing the key.

(@) Pressihe| in. |or| om |key. The selected key will be
highlighted.

ADJLET PAGE “/ﬁ@
INCH -~ €I @\ EIR

CORRIAGE POSITION AUTO-SET

(3) Press thef (K |key to confirm.

Example: When the[E_ key is pressed,
ADJUST PAGE 13 0K
CLOTH GUIDE(:

FOSITION @[@

&

oo (=D

CARRIAGE POSTITION AUTO-SET

@ The key changes as below.
ADJIST PAGE 1/3
soslTion =) Rl=)
Wi IR

CARRIAGE POSITION AUTO-SET

* The machine will remember to display in centimeters or
inches (whichever you set), even after turning off the power.
15



* To Raise or Lower the Feed Dog

o There are two ways to raise or lower the feed dog.

D Press the key, and press the or key.

(Make sure the needle is in the up position.)

ADILST PAcE 23 o | Page 201 3)

FEED DOG I * Press the@key
FREE rFs [E] after selecting.

CARRTRGE POSITION AUTO-SET

or

{2) Slide the drop feed lever with your hand.

4 ~Fead dog A
E .
it "
Raised position
Lowered position
Drop feed lever

:k Ill*

Y

* The feed dog lowers automatically in the following cases:

+ When the freehand quilting key in patchwork mode is
pressed.

+ When the normal embroidery mode key or the edit design
mode key is pressed.

16

¢ Adjusting the Free Arm

¢ The length of the free arm can be adjusted by pressing lhe orkey
after pressing the [QDJ key.

ACJUST PAGE 23 0|
N oo — = {Page 2 of 3)

FEED D0G @ * Prass the@ key after selecting.

FREE ARM

CARRIAGE POSITION AUTO-3ET

* The needle should be up, and watch for the carriage moving.

When the E:[ key is pressed, the  When thekey is pressed, the

carriage moves out of the way. carriage remains close to the free arm.

4 N7 ~

Carriage

For daming knees or elbows. For sewing cuffs, skirts and the edges
of bags.



Selecting Needle and Thread

For general sewing use needle size 11 or 14, Afine thread
and needle should be used for sewing lightweight fabrics,
so the fabric will not be marred. Heavy fabrics require a
needle large enough to pierce the fabric without fraying the
needle thread.

In the needle case you will find one size 14, three blue
tipped needles and one twin needle. Use the blue tipped
needle to eliminate skipped stitches when sewing knits
and synthetic fabrics.

There are also specially needles available from your sewing
machine dealer. A denim needle with a sharp tip is used to
effectively pierce dense fabrics such as denim and canvas.
For topstitching, a special topstitching needle with a farger
eye accommodates heavier weight thread. Leather needles
punch small holes in leather and suede allowing the thread
to follow through the hole.

Check your needles frequently for rough or blunt tips. Snags
and runs in knits, fine silks and silk-like fabrics are permanent
and are often caused by damaged needles.

Always purchase a good quality thread. It should be strong,
smooth and consistent in thickness.

WEIGHT FABRIC TYPE OF NEEDLE gE,_EEDLE
. Chiffon, Georgetie, Fine Lace, Organdy, Organdy | Universal 9 (65)
Very Light | ot Tule Ball Point 9 (65)
Batiste, Voile, Lawn, Pure Silk, Crepe de Chine,
Sheer Crepe, Chambray, Handkerchief Linen, Biue Ti d Need| 1175
Gingham, Challis, Percale, Wool Crepe, Peau de Uu_e |pr:e eedle 1 (75)
Soie, Taffeta, Satin, Silk Surah, Satin-backed nversa 12 (BD)
Light Crepe, Qiana (80)
Single Knits, Jersey, Swimwear, Tricot Blue T|pped Needle 1(75)
Ball Point 11 (75)
Wedge Point Leather | 11 (75)
Leather, Suede Needle
Flannel, Velour, Velvet, Muslin, Velveteen, Poplin,
Corduroy, Broadeloth, Linen, Chintz, Gabardine, Universal 14 (80)
Felt, Terry, Burlap, Quilted Fabrics
Medium Double Knits, (synthetic and natural) Stretch Ball Point 14 (90}
Velour,
Stretch Terry,
Sweater Knits
. Wedge Point Leather | 14 (80}
Leather, Vinyl, Suede Needle
Denirm, Sailcloth, Ticking Denim Needle 15 (100}
Heavy Double Faced Wool, Heavy Coating, Fake Fur, )
Drapery Fabrics Universal 16 (100}
Wedge Point Leather | 16 (100)
Leather, Suede Nesdle
Very Heavy | Canvas, Duck, Upholstery Fabrics Universal 18 (110}
Topstitching for Special Finish Topstitching Needle 11 gg%

17



Balanced Thread Tension

e Auto Thread Tension
Since the computer incorporated in Memory Craft 9000 has been programmed
for the amount of needle thread necessary for each pattern, you are always )
assured of having beautiful stitches by setting the thread tension at "Auto” for First, press the [@ key.

The "Aute™ {default) thread tension can be altered to suit your sewing needs.

oranary seuing | TIT & |[eouusT PAGE 1.3
LS STITC LIS ‘AGE 1.
< Correct Tension > Needle thread == STRAIGHT STITLH a CLOTH GLIDE = - .%
o In straight stitching, the needle thread and the Py u] ]‘ 4 i s |z :| | @ BOSIT 10N l<:’1[_:'v>_._l
. - - [ f . ) .:-_-, €=, i -, — —
bobpln threfatd c.rossmthe middle of the fabric ey L _:_3 "o #IE'R;QIDI'-J I_ F‘iI_ITIII +|
o In zigzag stitching, the needle thread should B e ? H T }:; @ S _J T
appear slightly on the wrang side of the fabric. anbin threa _' CARRIAGE POSITION AUTO-SET
e_{ (EHIE @gwurq J] I-f%;v
¢ Manual Thread Tenslon
When using special sewing techniques such as automatic gathering or using Press the {qn, _II key.

heavy thread, adjust the thread tension until the best results are obtained. Also
it is recommended to manually adjust thread tension in accordance with
individual characteristics of fabric and thread, such as thick, or layered fabric.

i“&«;" _E T
SH “-I@J o In accordance with the kind of fabric and thread, if the thread tension is too tight,
! ' . decrease it by pressing the[ — |key.

o

For general sewing, set the thread tension level to “"Auto ™,

= The needle thread is too tnghi » The needle thread is too loose
T e _ N - . . ing the[ F)
The bobkin thread appears on The bobbin thread appears on o It the thread tension is too loose, increase it by pressing thel -+ |key.
| the upper surface of the fabric, the underside of the fabtic —

o After changing the level, press the| QK | key to confirm.

b@-::: AUTO= iSTEEN h}&i AUTO = sy
"~""indicates a looser setting “+" indicates a tighter setting

* New settings stay memorized even when you turn off the machine.

Lglﬁﬁu :

™ The line moves. - * Change the thread tension level when performing Professicnal Style Embroide
Press [MAMUAL on visual touch Press [5G on visual touch u thegsame way P 9 Y v
screen,  then pressl Ito screen, then press [ |to
\_ decrease the number. J \increase the number.

* ¥ ""mark indicates auto positicn.
* To return the thread tension setting to auto, select the desired pattern again.

18



To Snap On and Snap Off the Presser Feet

(_ [ \
Un/down _] Lo
ngedlew =

button / -.'\

* Presser foot lifter

KO

{1} Press the up/down needle
button to raise the needle to
its highest position and
raise the presser foot.

. B

Presser
faot holder

Red button

{(2) Press the red button on the
back of the foot holder. The
presser foot will drop off.

\@ J
(3) Place the selected presser
foct so the pin on the oot
lies just under the groove of
the foot holder. lL.ower the
presser har o lock the foot
in place.

Pressure Dial

e

Setting mark \

The pressure dial should be set at "3 " for regular
sewing. Reduce the pressure to " 2 " for applique,
cutwork, drawn work, basting and embroidery.

Set the pressure to 7 1 * when sewing chiffon, lace,
organdy and other fine fabrics. Velours and knits
with a lot of stretch may also require a *" 1 * setting.
Align the number on the dial with the setting mark.

< Additional Presser Foot Clearance>

:

( Presser faot lifter

The presser foot can be raised
higher for additional ¢learance.

19



To Remove and Attach the Foot Holder

s A

. J
< To Remove >
Remove the thumb screw by

turning the screw counterclockwise
with the screwdriver.

20

- )

Presser bar —

Foot holder

N S

<To Attach >

Align the groove on the foot
holder with the threaded heole on
the presser bar and screw the foot
holder screw into the hole. Tighten
it with the screwdriver.

Walking Foot

The walking foot is effective for preventing the fabric (light materials, knits, real and
simulated leather, etc.) from slipping or puckering, because it sandwiches the
material between upper and lower feed dogs. The quilting guide can also be
attached to make it easier to sew parallel lines.

< To Attach the Walking Foot >
/‘

MNeedla clamp scraw
- .-\

St Presser bar S5
Thumb screw
N S

(D) Raise the needle, and the presser foot.
(2) Remove the foot holder.

(3) Attach the walking foot to the presser bar with the lever over the needle clamp
screw, and secure it with the thumb screw.

* QOperate the machine at low to medium speed.

< To Attach the Quilting Bar for Walking Foot >

(1) Push the quilting bar into the groove  (2) Slide the quilting bar to the right or
on the rear of the foot. left where desired.




Changing Needles

( — 3

|

Upjdown
needle
button

o

o
Az
b TS

Needle clamp

N ] J @2 ) \® J L@ y,

(1) A number indicating needle size is marked on the (2) Turn off the power switch. (3} Loosen the needle clamp screw (3} Insert the new needie into the needle
needle shank. The higher the number, the heavier by turning it counterclockwise. clamp with the flat side to the rear.
the needle. Remove the needle from the When inserling the needle into the
Raise the needle by pressing the up/down needle clamp. clamp, push itup as far as it will go

button and lower the presser foot.

and tighten the clamp screw firmly,

P
X
Pt

* Bent or blunt needlies may cause
skipped stitches or breaking

thread.
* Always purchase a good quality
-~ needle.
- \\

21



. SECTION I

Straight Stitches

( Actual Needte Visual Touch Screen U h
Stitch Position ! ses
]
I 11 This stitch can be used for sewing regular seams, zippers, pintucking
| | o . A and rolled hems.,
| | STRAIGHT STITCH &
| L=
|
| Middle
I
: | 2 This stitch can be used for regular seams, zippers, topstitching, etc.
| e - . i
| 4'3 L STRAIGHT STITCH 2y
!
! Left
1 = T —— - " . . . . .
:‘:: 3 1 FLOCK —a—rETIo ’g:kj The machme will sew four stitches forward, four stitches in reverse,
il PRESS™IGT END OF SEQMNES theq continue sewing forward. When you reach th_e end ledge of the
i fabric, pressthe reverse button once. The machine will sew four
: ] Lk ——MaTIC Disp_iayed when reverse stitches, four forward stitches, then stop sewing
’ Middl 1 DU b sewing the reverse | automatically.
rddle MO SELING stitch
1
i . *LOCKIMG STITCH ;_b: R Lower the needle close to the front edge of the fabric. The machine
| 4 PRESSVAT EMD OF SEAM “fﬁ) will sew several locking stitches in place and continue sewing
: === ) forward. By pressing the reverse button, the machine will sew
| + LOCK NG STITCH Displayed when several locking stitches in place, then stop sewing automatically.
I R =T sewing the locking
! Middle MO SEW TG stitch
This strong, durable stitch is recommended where both elasticity
ins WG Py and strength are needed to insure comfort and durability. Use it to
1] isi TEIFPLE STRETCH =TITCH \s? y reinforce areas such as crotch and ammhole seams. Also use when
”: = constructing items such as backpacks for extra strength .
Middle
This stitch is a narrow stretch stitch designed to eliminate puckering
6 ¢ 5 — on knit fabrics and bias seams, while parmitting the seam to be
::. STRETCH STITCH pressed completely flat. The stitch can also be used to
simultaneously seam and overcast when sewing on tricot and
Middle chiffons for a narrow, almost invisible seam or seam finish,
\. S




+ Manual Stitch Length

( 3
L STRAIGHT STITEH Gy | L sTRateHT sTITeH &
=L1 j.=2 ‘13 T4 iiis T_;\J o¢5 "'-“’IE [EI“
i ‘_‘_'_1' e
M N = R IESEEIESUER Y
S U1 [T ) [ D N | A mul_lau]
- y

o By pressing the = | | key, the stitch length can be adjusted manually. To decrease, press

the l — | key. To increase, press the | - 1key.

The programmed stitch length setting will be suitable for most of your sewing needs;
however you can change the programmed settings to accommodate different fabric

characteristics or achieve a desired effect.
Hold down thet — |or [ —+ |key until you reach the setting you desire.

* Keep pressing the [ — |or [ - | key to make the number on the display change fast.

* The reverse stitch length cannot be set longer than 2.5 mm (3/327}.

o By pressing the [,__> key again, the visual touch screen will return to the former display.

~ SECTION .-

e« Variable Needle quit_ion

a 2
1

STRATGHT STITCH &
& | —||
S. B

ﬂ.---

=
oox

T,
(D ) -
Left Middle Right

o When the patterns listed below are selected and the needle

position key ( | — or) is pressed, you can move the needle

to any position desired.

svaigntsitcnes |'L* 17| 40077 1]

.B___

. . 1 57
Quilting stitches ™ I 1551 bt

ik

23



» Bobbin Thread Sensor | & |.

1) Press the I@ key.

L
. STRAIGHT STITCH

B r 3 -.. 2 10
B SR
? [ % N

~_+{_ (FEBIEHA ]][QDJ][@?@ A
s
(2) A message will appear concerning the amount of bobbin

thread. Change the bobbin thread when “'Bobbin thread
almost out”™ is indicated.

SUFFICIENT BOBBIN
THREAD

BOBEIM THREAD
ALMOST oUT

24

Gathering

s ~

. . P o Manual thread PR
Select straight stitch 4 - tension il

o Stitch length 3.0 - 5.0

\. SR S M o )

Sew two rows of straight stitching to gather medium weight fabrics.

Sew the first row guiding foot A next to the raw edge.
Sew the second row guiding foot A next to the first row.

Pull on the bobbin threads simultaneously from each end of the fabric until the
desired amount is gathered.

Knot the threads at each end and distribute the gathers evenly.
Last, sew between the two rows of stitching to secure the gather.



Quilting

Quilting is produced by stitching two layers of fabric together
with batting in between to add dimension and warmth.
Traditionally used for bedspreads, quilting is now seen
everywhere.

Crafts, entire garments, or parts of garments such as yokes,
pockets, cuffs, and collars can be sewn with straight rows of
quilting or embellished with decorative stitches and pattern
combinations.

[
Select straight stitch ng . /N

Quilting bar

\_ _ _/
—

Quilting kar holding screw

J

Stitch

= Quilting bar 4
S @ Y,

1) The quilting bar will help to keep the stitching lines
straight. Loosen the quilting bar screw. Slide the quilting
bar in the opening to the desired width and tighten the
SCrew.

(2) Sew guiding the quilting bar over the previous row of
stitching.

Pintucking
( . . : 1 Cl th d o - P
Select straight stitch | . v i ;angg e ADJUST POGE 1.3 0K |
C G ;
(tmm -3 mm) | <HOTH EIE =] =
i ) T — | =
clengude I ) B
CAFRIAGE POSITION AUTO-3ET
kN
L@

(1) Fold the fabric with wrong sides together. Position the folded edge next to the fabric guide.

(2) Lower the presser foot. Sew the folded edge, guiding it along the fabric guide.

(3} Press the pintucks to one side.

25



SECTION i

Zigzag Stitch and Overcasting

. I
2" 216206 STITCH &

3 T
i
n

g ., 7 w8 ::_ 2 :__ID
Dk
e ‘}{lr mruaul[ﬁ![ AR
(N J

Simple zigzag stitching is widely used for overcasting, applique, etc.

=8
Select pattern 2

e
il

e Zigzag stitch ¢ Overedge and Overcasting
s ’ ~N ™

¢ Manual Stitch Width
¢ ' ™

5?!'1 1.55 [E
. =] (L)
E%m o

Black prong
\_ AN . /
* Gtabilize with interfacing on stretch * Place the edge of the fabric next to
tabric. the black prong on foot C.

* Do not change the stitch width when
using the overcasting stitch.

26

o Press the ? i | key to adjust the stitch width manually.
To decrease, press the | — | key. To increase, press the [ —+ | key.

The pre-programmed stitch width settings will be suitable for most of your
sewing needs. However, you can change the settings to accommodate
different fabric characteristics or achieve a desired effect.

Hold down ihe[ —{or| 4+ ]key until you reach the setting you desire.

* |If you press and hold thel — |or| 4- |key, the number on the display
changes fast.

© By pressing the | key, the visual touch screen will return to the former
display.



s Overcasting Guide

-y : N
Actual Stitch i
Stitch | Selection Foot Visual Touch Screen Uses
8 T <F This stitch can ba used on most woven fabrics. It's the fastest way to
% 216205 STITCH %&9 gmsh an e.dge leaving it neat gnd flat.
dense zigzag used for applique.
Foot AorC
~~, 9 = This stitch is used to finish seam allowance an synthetics and other
<2 o o e fabrics that tend to pucker.
et T y 5 s
:_:? - MULTIPLE ZIGZHG The stitch is excellent for darning and mending tears in fabric.
-t
: 10 This stitch can be used to simultaneously stitch and overcast seams
r-:_“-' e - in one step. Use this stitch when you do not need to press seams
E} CLERCASTING open flat. Test the stitch on the actual fabric for the best results.
21 This stitch is recommended for sewing such fabrics as swimwear
- - 21 A and stretch velour as it provides the greatest amaunt of elasticity and
g F- i sTied hengih
-
22 This stitch is an excellent stitch for fabrics that tend to fray extensively
= TOJBLE OUEREDGE Q;gg;: such as linens and gabardines. Two rows of zigzag stitches are
STITCH simultanecusly sewn over the edge to insure that your seams will not
ravel.
Foot C
> x 23 = . This stitch finishes the edges of your seams similar to a commercial
¥ =N . iy M overlocking machine for a professional look.
E { 21 QUERLOCK STITCH w
N 3
Faot M

J

27




Sensor Buttonholes

e Buttonhole Guide

4 Actual

Stitch

Stitch
Selection

Visual Touch Screen

Uses

[T SEMSOR BH
SEN e PULL DOWM EH LEUER

3 For buttonholes on shirts and blouses.

U‘f ROUMDED EH
PULL Dol EH LEUER

. For buttonholes on shirts and blouses made of fine fabric.

B'd KEYHOLE EH
PULL DoWN BH LELVER

For buttonholes on jackets.

" KNIT BH
PULL DOWN BH_LEVER

For buttonholes on knits.

%i
:
!
%
i

SKNIT EH
PULL DOWH BH LEVER

Faor buttonholes gn stretch fabrics.

28




e Preparation for Sewing

e To Sew

-~

1"
Select pattern SEE_ .
S0R

0" sEMSCOR EX %
SEICC PULL DOWW BH LEUER

il U12 8::3 EM gm i ]
SEN-
=16 17 13 19 120

18

ml,]m = i HEN
O EumEaAan | & L

L )

4 N

D@ J

* The size of huttonhole is automatically set by
placing the button in the rear of the automatic
buttonhole foot R.

¥ The button holder of the foot takes a button size
up to 2.5 mm (177) in diameter.

¥ Aller buttonhole width to match the material and
thread (see page 31).

* Make a test buttonhole on an extra piece of the
fabric to check your setlings.

* Place the button on the fabric sample and mark
the top and bottom to determine the position of
buttanhole.

* Use interfacing on stretch fabrics.

{1 Press the up/down needle button to raise the
needle. Raise the presser foot.

{(Z) Attach the automatic buttonhole foot R.

.,

’0,
Button holder

-
-,
‘e,

“w

\® Y,
(3} Pull the button holder to the back, and place the
button in it. Push it together tightly on the button.

i the button is extremely thick, make a test
buttonhole. If it is difficult to fit the button through
the test buttonhole, you can lengthen the
buttonhole by pulling the carriage on the foot
back a little extra.

The length of the hole will be automatically
increased.

29



Buitonhole

Tauching
lever

Mark

Neodlg thread-
Starting paint

Bobbin thread

L@@

07 SEMSOR ER F
e TIC S G %

vy

Starting
point

1
1
|
{
I SEMCOR EH %';

COMPLETED

Barlack

RAISE PRESSER FOOT

TE=wT}

T L TN T

S

{#) Insert corner of fabric under the foot.
Press the up/down needle button twice.
Remove the fabric to the left to draw both threads under the
foot.
Insert the garment under the foot, and lower the needle at
the starting point. Then lower the automatic buttonhole foot.

(%) Pull the buttonhole lever downward as far as it will go.

* There should be no gap between the slider and spring holder
of the fool as shown below.

There should be no gap
Spring holder

Button holder

30

(8) Depress the foot control until the machine stops by itself.

* The buttonhole will be automatically sewn. The front bartack and left row first, then the right row
and back bartack. The machine will stop automatically when the buttonhole is completed.



T SEMZOR E R
Sﬁg.gp SEMzOR BH N

SEFERT GAFE
BT T(LMOLE | et |

After sewing, when you raise the
presser foot lifter, this display
will appear.

* This disptay will not
appear with patterns 14
and 15.

Z - J

{71 To sew another buttonhole or to start from the beginning

of the buttonhole, press the |EffiLaE- | key, then depress
the foot control.

* When buttonhole sewing is finished, push the buttonhole
lever upward as far as it will go.

" w )
:> ~-pPin  Seam ripper
e .
Square buttenhole
p— Eyelet puncher
4 A 1
Ly,
Keyhole buttonhele  © %w}
\® J

(8) Remove the fabric and place a pin just below the bartack
at each end to prevent accidentally cutting bartacks. Cut
the opening with the seam ripper.

o To Alter Buttonhole Stitch Width

4 ™
0" SEWSOR BH K 0™ SENSOR EH
See PULL DOWN EH LEUE}T_ _% e
"oz opizopeogs [T = z
Sﬁgaa [] B g ﬁ —J 5, 0 O, 49
e 1708 19,20 F ‘_3 X 3 I
Lona | e I
S CIOENG i & | & [ BRI 50 [REEY
Narrow Wide Dense Coarse
L g § ﬁ § )

Press the key. The buttonhole width
indicator shows 5.0.

To alier the width press the[ s orkey.

The width can be altered between 2.5 and 7.0
mm,

4
* When patterns g ,

15

Press the _?_, lkey. The stitch length indicator
shows 0.45.
To alter the density press the[ — Jor [ -+ | key.

The density can he aliered between 0.2 and 0.8
mm,

or |]'B are selected, the stitch

width and density can be altered in the same manner

as above.

31



Rounded and Keyhole Buttonholes

12 13
Select pattern [I or B .

. —. /

~

The buttonhole will be automatically sewn as shown
below.

4 N

¢ Sewing Buttonholes on Heavy Fabrics
8'3 KEYHOLE EBH

/_
3
PULL DOWN EH LEVER %

313 KEYHOLE EH

P'I_ILL DO EH LEUEF{

%)

————

sew- U12 813 5:4 ig;z [W[.

. 0

U, 45

AUTO

Wﬂmﬂmﬁ 7

LDJ‘
L—_l EUlIERERIEY)
(o) T |

MENU

-| |"-Widlh 55 _| ]-r Width 7

Bartack
12
Rounded = ¥ :
Slaning
paoint
R Bartack
13 430z
rotli-
Keyhole
Slarting
peint

\. /
For sewing, use the same procedure as when the pattern
SEE_” is selected.

(sig pages 29 to 31.}

32

I

0.8...

-

J

5.... Standard density

(for gabardine, denim and other
thick or heavy materials)

Coarse seam
(for thick wool and jersey knits)

Adjust the stitch density according to the material and thread.

« The width and density can be altered.

{Width) (Density}
—» 251055 0.2t0 0.8
B — 55t07.0 0.210 0.8

« By pressing the IZ) key, the visual touch screen will return to the former display.




=

Corded Buttenhole

1k
Select pattern e
30R

For sewing, use the same procedure as
1

when the pattern SEl. is selected.
{See pages 23 to 31.)

* Set the stitch width in accordance with
the thickness of the cord used.

: 'Spg'r' ;

( i .

{1) With the buttonhole tfoot raised, hook the filler
cord on the spur at the back of the buttonhole
foot.

o) Bring the ends toward you under the buttonhole
foot clearing the front end.

{3) Hook the filler cord into the forks on the front of
foot R to hold them tight.

@) Lower the needle into the garment where the
buttonhole will start and lower the foot.

(5 Depress the foot control gently and sew the
buttonhole. Each side of the buttonhole and the
bartacks will be sewn over the cord.

{6 Remaove the fabric from the machine and cut the
sewing threads only.

(7) Pull the left end of the filler cord to tighten it.

{8) Thread the end through a daming needle, draw
to the wrong side of the fabric and cut.

* To cut the buttonhole opening, refer to the
instructions on page 31.

33



Automatic Buttonhole

- Y
Select pattern ﬂ‘e.
AUTa
™ FTG EH

R
autg ERTEMD BH FOOT FULLY %"

" 12 @i =4 =15
Ly Be
AL 17 13 id ul {

ERL)

Janme
S G0 & | 8 |

N v

Starting pomtg

Needle thread -'_.,,,/ i
<~ Bobbin thread

@Do®

7 ™
% (ol STEP1 |
etn AFTER DESIFED LEWGTH PRESS "rm

Displayed when I

S0
9

Reverse
bution

s

Length reduir-e -

@ | Y,

*

To alter the stitch width and density, refer to page
31,

* If there is a difference in stitch density between the
right and left rows of the buttonhole, refer to page
72.

34

(1) Pull the button holder all the way out.

(@) Insert fabtic underthe foot. Press the up/down
needle button twice. Remove the fabric to the left
to draw both threads under the foot.

(3) Insert the garment under the foot, and lower the
needle at the starting point. Then lower the
automatic buttonhole foot.

(3) Sew down the left side stopping at the end of the
buttonhcle mark.

Press the reverse button.




( A
B CTEFD t !
it PRESSYV'AT STERT POSTTION

*

. :
‘C_},
k(s) Same tength .

. A
HE= BEE l .
auto WHEN MACHINE STOPS. BH FINISHED

l]“3 #AUTO EH

AUTO

[immangy e ey

3AME 3IZE == RESTART
DIFFERENT S1ZE =—> __C(@\

L — T T

[[S==])

START/STOP

a2 0

When the size is samg ———= [{ |

Restart by pressing
the start/stop button.

\ (&

Bartacking J

@ Y

(&) Depress the foot control. The machine will
automatically bartack and sew up the right side of
the buttonhole.

Stop the machine when you are directly opposite
the first stitch on the left hand side.
Prass the reverse button.

(&) Keep the foot contral depressed. The machine will
bartack, knotthe stiiches and automatically stop
when the buttenhole is completed.

(7) To make the next buttonhole, position the fabric
and step down on the foot control.

* The Memory Craft 9000 will sew another buttonhole
identical to the first each time you step down on
the foot control.

* To cut the buttonhole opening, refer to the
instructions on page 31.

35



Sewing on Buttons

_ ¢ To Attach the Button Sewing Foot * To Sew
[ Select button sewing ("“l\? [ ) ( TTSEW @ BUTTON T h
e el - S R g
- =~ ; %) (OUER FEED D05 ®
(==} SEW A BUTTON 2 ¥ B
r Ty
0 U:z Bta {%M gs | — E] 7k
e i = = 1
® 17 8 @ 20 ' R I CTO R
nl!]m ol g LENU @ Q“@t [l ]
O CED 0| %] 8 " '
o Button shank ptate o Drop feed lever
(Use for sewing button
with a shank)
g ;
s (Lower) {Foct attachad) :
N o J e

* See page 37 for how to sew a button with a shank. (1) Insert the rear pin on foot into the groove of the (1) Drop the needle into the left hole of the button by

36

foot holder.

(2) Gently lower the presser bar, holding the foot with

your fingers.

turning the handwheel.

(2 Place the button under the presser foot.
Lower the presser foot, positioning both holes in
button laterally.

(3) Raise the needle by turning the handwheel.
Press the| = | |key, then adjust the needle over the
right hole of the button by pressing the| — |or

[E] key.

(@) Start sewing. The machine stops automatically
upon completion of sewing.

* Raise the feed dog after finishing sewing.



® To Sew a Button with a Shank

- ~

{.] - .0 + E_}—\
ﬁrT| 1\)\

Presser foot lifter

BEDE N

Beginning needle
thread Ending needle thread

Bobbin
thread

Bobbin Shank

thread

Fabric

(1) Manually set the threa d tension to 5.0
(see page 18).

2) Drop the needle into the left hole of the
butten by turning the handwheel.

(37 Place the button under the presser foot,
p
Lower the presser foot, positioning
both holes in button laterally.

() Raise the needle by turning the
handwheel. Press the @key, then
adjust the needle over the right hole of
the button by pressing the B or

key.

(5) Drop the needle into the right hole of the button by turning the
handwheel, then raise the presser foot lifter.

(6) Place the button shank plate under the butten. (If there is still
not enough room, pushing up on the lifter will raise the foot to
its maximum height. }

(7) Lower the presser foot lifter.

(8) Sew until the machine stops automnatically.

(@ Cut the beginning needle thread.

{9 Pull the ending needle thread and bobbin thread
out between the button and fabric.

(D Wind both threads in opposite directions around
the thread shank a few times and tie them
together.

* Raise the feed dog after finishing sewing.

37



Darning

-~ ; -

12
Select pattern Nm .

"> DERMING K
AFTER DESIRED LENGTH ?RESS”I’P%

=i
=1
T !

”u_n 12 iz 14 =S D
o H B {im gzu
ENL
A

i

15 17 13
J @
|

S SR 20| %

variable. However, the
maximum stitch length is
2cm (3/4°7)y and the
maximum stitch  width is

/ [ The size of one darn cycle is
J
~| 0.7cm@/ia2).

equired

Hg / i ﬂﬂﬂﬂ—f—mngth
_ e N

Neadis thread
o Reverse butlon

\. _/
The Memory Craft 9000 automatically darns rips and
holes. Large and small holes can be mended quickly
and easily with this unigue stitch.

Automatic buttonhole foot R is used to hold the
fabric securely while darning.

For extra support, or to strengthen the darn, pin or baste
a backing fabric such as organdy under the hole.

* The stitech length and width cannot be adjusted
manually.

38

Starting point

oo @

(1) Pull the button holder to the rear.

vy

(2) Place the garment under the foot. Press the up/down needle bution twice. Remaove the fabric to the
left to draw both threads under the foot and put the fabric back under the foot.

(3) Lower the foot. Press down the foot control. The machine will lock stitch, sew 16 rows of darning, lock
stitch and stop autermnatically.

(@) For darning a length of less than 2 cm, first stop the machine atter sewing the desired length and then
press the reverse button. The required length has now been determined. Now, restarn the machine
and continue sewing until the machine stops automatically.

mmig DARM MG To memorize darning stitches:

o When repeatedly sewing the same-size darn to repair a side

e —

rip, restart sewing by pressing the start/stop button.

niFFERENT 3128 == [

[[al=y]]

e e e

Displayed upon completion of sewing.




¢ To Adjust the Evenness of Darning Stitches (Press the = || key.)

-
S DEEI TG "
mm HFTEE: DE=IEED LHIHTH PEES: ”l"l’%
o .
.- 4 = [t’]
4 *-—-' (|
| @J T
"'[7'3=ﬁ Al CUTO ﬂ_u_H | ‘
ol ; i, l g
'z, e b B
7] — i L —
4 Wi oy i
:ﬁil‘" LA I"In'w i
When the left Select "1 or 7277 When the right Select "4 or 757
side is lower to balance the side is lower to balance the
\_ stitches. stitches. Y,

If one side of the darn is higher or lower than the other, make them even by pressing the

Bor [E key.

* After sewing, return to the former display by pressing the || key.

39



Bartacking

Select pattern

il

S BORTACK
HFTER DESIRED LEMGTH PRESS "

LU 2

%

'@l

J [~ =
X o0 %] L
. , ./

Density and width can be varied by manually changing
the stiteh length and stitch width.

40

The maximum length bartack Ending position

is 1.5 cm (5/87). I
I

Length
required

—.

!

Starling position

wﬂiﬁa/ ‘
_4

\4
Starting position —___ |

1

Sew to the length required, then press the reverse button. The length is memorized.
Depress the foot control until the machine stops automatically.

= BARTACK Repeat bartacking

button, after the first bartack is sewn.
SOME SIZE == RESTERT

DIFFERENT SIZE == | CQ

i _— i

f bartack will be sewn.

Displayed upon completion of sewing.

———=] © The bartack can be repeated by pressing the start/stop

If a longer bartack is required, move the fabric and sew an
additional bartack until the required length is obtained.

e e e e Every time you press the start/stop button, the same length



Basting

™
(26
Select pattern ':
28 BASTING @Pz
{  LOWER FEED DG
0" [z e e ogs I?I[
SE%‘[-)R u B g %E
B g7 M 13 420 F
ALTO '::'/J ﬂ"ﬂ g |®\_ MENLI
O e en | % | 1
o Drop feed lever
2 e (LOWer)
o Pressure dial \’.
ey

@ o T

Using the foot control

L T

@ y,

\. A
The basting stitch can be used to hold two or more
layers of fabric together temporarily, Use a fine needle
s0 as not to leave permanent needle marks.

* Lower the feed dog and attach the darning foot. Refer
to the instructions on page 73.

bobbin threads to the back.

machine will take one stitch and
stop automatically. Release the
foot control.

(i’ Draw both needle and (2) Depress the foot control. The (3} Hold the fabric taut and slide it to

where you want the next stitch.
Depress the foot control,

() Continue in this manner sliding
the fabrics sideways or forward.

* When basting is completed, reset
pressure dial, replace foot holder,
and raise the feed dog.

41



Zipper Sewing

Select pattern

.ﬂ.___

» E: Zipper foot

* To Snap On the Zipper Foot ® Fabric Preparation
4 N N 7 )

When the left side is sewn.

Confirm the opening size. Baste, then sew straight stitch.
Right side of [abric 1 e __..‘12 cmr-_
I \ Slider PP
N
Opening size tzégﬁqer i

4.5 (Stitch length)

i
|
|
|
I
b
t
t
|

IR Zipper
f / tape End of —71 *sﬁti\éirse
End of opening ' openin '
7P : ? S Straight
stitch

- Y J 29 J
Fit the pin on the zipper foot into the groove on the foot (1) Add 1 cmto the zipper size. This is the overall (2) Place right sides of fabric together and sew 1o the
holder. opening size. end of the zipper opening. Reverse stitch to lock

* To sew the right side of the zipper, attach the zipper the stitches.

foot on the left-hand side. {3) Manually increase the stitch length to 4.5 and sew

* To sew the left side of the zipper, attach the zipper the zipper opening.

foot on the right-hand side.

42



= To Sew

o ——— Fold

0.3 cm

Cpening size

e

Lower fabric )

A

Tum under the right seam allowance on the right hand side.

to form a 0.2 1o 0.3 em (1/87") fold.

Place the zipper teeth next to 0.2 to
0.3cm (1/877) fold and pin in place.

3 Lower the zipper foot on the top
side at the bottom of the zipper so
that the needle pierces the fabric

next to the fold and the zipper tape.

Basting stitch

Zipper tape

& _J

() Fold back the left seam allowance. (2 Attach the zipper foot with the pin (&) Sew through all layers next to fold. (5 Close the zipper and spread the

Stop just before the zipper foot fabric flat with the right side facing up.

reaches the slider on the zipper Baste the opened fabric and zipper
tape. tape together.

Lower the needle slightly into the

fabric.

Raise the zipper foot and open the

zipper. Lower the foot and stitch the

remainder of the seam.

43



Basting
stitch

eoe )

(6) Move the zipper foot to the left pin.

(@) Guide the edge of foot along the
zipper teeth and stitch through the
garment and zipper tape.

(8) Stop about 5 cm {2"°) from the top of
the zipper.

44

0 . .
O J
@ Lower the needle slightly into the

fabric, raise the foot, remove the
basting stitches and open the zipper.

Lower the foot and stitch the
remainder of the seam making sure
the fold is even.




Blind Stitch Hemming

25

e )

Select pattern % or

e

<Folding the Fabric>
0.7 ~ 0.8 cm
/

Wrcng s:de :
bhabnc EE

24 BLIND HEM e
CHQNGE WIDTH "< " %*’
-2 23 .24 25 i}@
E B E ‘%\_&
26 28 - 29
= {43 3
Dua @ T L
. S
* Use pattern:J for woven fabrics and pattern }}QEfor

stretch fabncs

*  Attach the foot G.

N /
Position the fabric so that the folded edge comes to
ihe left side of guide. Lower the presser foot.

Adjust the position of needle swing with the stitch
width key so that the needle just pierces the folded
edge of the fabric when the needle comes over to the
left side.

Sew guiding the folded edge along the guide.

For a professional looking hem, fold the fabric
reducing the width to about 0.2 cm (1/8™).

As you sew, the right hand stitch will fall off the fabric
edge forming a chain stitch.

¢ Changing Needle Position

Press the | T | k key. The hemming width indicator
shows 0.6.

- N
57 BLIND HEN!
CHANGE WIDTH "Z1"

"'.J

%@%m% =5

Tha needle The needle
position is position is
moved to " moved to
the right. the left.

| |
U Guide
i‘/—,/
|
When the needle When the needle
comes to the left comes to the right

* (.6 on the visual touch screen indicates
the distance between the guide and the.
needle point.

45



Rolled Hem

o

e Straight stitch

. . ! 1
rolled hem Selgct straight stitch s

o Zigzag stitch

3
rotled hem Select pattern é

» Stitch width 1.0 ~ 2.0

Up/down
/ !\

needle
Presser

i

button
foat lifter

p .

vy

* The sewing method is the same for either stitch.

* Attach the foot D.

e M

¢m {277} in length.

45

{2) Lower the needle into the fabric at the point where
sewing is 1o begin. Then lower the hemmer foot.

{3) Sew 3 or 4 stitches while holding the needle and
bobbin threads. Lower the needle into the fabric
and lift the hemmer foot, Insert the folded portion
of the fabric into the curl of the hemmer foot.

a .
N | _ - J
{4) Lower the hemmer foot, then sew by lifting up the
edge of the fabric to keep it feeding smoothly and
evenly.

< Trimming >

Y
Cul off here

S
Trim about 0.7 cm (1/4"") from corners to reduce bulk,




Fagoting

Scallop Hems

* Edging
¢ LE3 N 4 N 23 h
Select pattern >, . : J48 Select pattern “3'
= Select pattern =
28 34 g EACHNRLY
- Pafterns & or Q can also be used. o Patterns 3 aor g can also be used.
N 7 =
. A S
r ™ \ '
A < Right side
PR . of febrio
: Right sids. l “UE 4 Right side
offabrie’ ~ - E 1 -of fabric
l e . '=.]
Paper Some of the craft patierns can be used to attractively
\_ 0.3 - C.4.0m J finish the edges of collars, pockets and placemats.

This is an open stitch used to join two pieces of fabric
adding design interest to plain garments. Topstitching
thread in the needle and bobbin gives a hand-worked
appearance.

Fold under 1.5cm (5/87") on each fabric edge and
press.

Pin the two edges to paper, 0.3 cm (1/8°") apart.

Sew slowly guiding the fabric so the needle catches
the folded edge on each side.

.

Fold hem with right sides together. Sew scallops 1 cm
(3/8°") from folded edge .

Trim close to stitching leaving 0.3 cm (1/8"") seam
allowance. Clip seams as shown or trim with pinking
shears.

Turn the hem to right side and press.

a;":ﬁn E:I;;I:h Seam Variations
Automatic Setting e,
5.0 25 7
7.0 10 VNV

To edge a collar, place interfacing between upper and
under collar and sew the pattern on the seam line.

For delicate appearance on fabrics such as chiffon,
use a single layer with a tear-away backing if
necessary.

After sewing, trim fabric close to stitching taking care
not to cut the thread.

* When sewing curved edges, reduce the pressure
and sew slowly.

a;ll‘t:ﬁn f;';‘;"t‘h Seam Varlations
Automatic Setting WWTN
| 7.0 25
5.0 1.5 (T

47



Drawn Work and Fringing

Drawn work and fringing add a special touch on table linens and shawls. Choose a firm, woven fabric
such as linen where threads can be removed easily.

\,‘
4 26
Select pattern 5! . 2 -
\\.
o Prassure dial | 40
w5 27 143 S
o Patterns i , ] or E can also be used.

.
¢ ™

N R A

Carefully cut the fabric on grain. Sew down the left side guiding Fringing is sewn in the same
Determine the width of the the fabric so the right hand way. Remove a single yamn
drawn work and remove one stitches fall in the open space. where fringing is to begin and
yarn or fabric thread at each stitch. Hemove the remaining
end. yarns.

After finishing the left side, turn
the fabric around 180 degrees.
Then sew down the right side. * Reset the pressure dial to

Remove the yams or fabric 3 a"eﬂff wing.

threads between the stitching. * PatternE can be “‘turned-
over”’, and the left side of the
fabric can be sewn when the

turn-over memory key is
selected (see page 52).

Cutwork

- N
26
Select pattern :-.l . 2

N\ N

2
» Pressure dial '@

~ 3
o Pattern § can also be used.

) E
* When using pattern ; .
g

(Stitch width 2.0 to 2.5
Stitch length 0.3 0 0.5

With a piece of t"ulle: '

\ @ J

Choose a simple design and trace the outline on the right
side of the tabric. Place a piece of tulle or organdy under
the design and pin in place. Using a different color will
accent your work.

Baste the layers together stitching just inside the culline.
Remove pins.

28
Stitch around the design in pattern 3 or use a narrow
satin stitch.

Remove basting and cut the fabric close to the stitching
with embroidery scissors.



Applique

Applique, a technique for stitching fabric shapes onto
another fabric, opens limitless design possibilities.

Dimension and texture can be added by lightly stuffing all
or part of a design. This machine has several different
patterns that can be used to enhance your applique.

o Prassure dial

27
o Pattern } can also be used.

. S
—

-
26
Select pattern 5' .

Shell! Stitch

e N

- 3
Select pattern i}

-

. ' J
In this type of applique raw edges are folded under. To
finish the raw edge, cut the applique design out of
cardboard.

Fuse a lightweight interfacing to the wrong side of the
fabric then cut the fabric slightly larger than the cardboard.

Fold the fabric around the cardboard and press to form a
perfectly shaped design.

Tape the applique in place and sew, guiding the slit on
foot F next to the finished edge of the applique.

* Use a lightweght fabric such as tricot.

Fold and stitch on the bias.
+ Set the stitch width and length as you desire.
+ You may need to tighten the top thread sfightly.
» Allow the needle to just clear the folded edge of the
tabric when it zigzags.

If you sew rows of shell stitches, space the rows 1.5cm
(5/87") apart.

You can sew shell stitches on knits or soft silky wovens in
any direction.

After sewing, set the thread tension to "AUTO ™.



Lace Work Eyelets Grandma Garden
N [ N o )
35 .
Select pattern $ . Select pattern % g
| ' 129 o6 a7
5 Select pattern o 2N o Patterns §> or % canalso be used.
| - T z
i o Patterns _t , Ij] I
\ B \_ 100
r N N A
Right side .
~ of fabric
o AN VAN Wy
Lace adds a fanciful, feminine touch to blouses and lingerie.  The pattern IE{:;gcan be used to sew a small Select pattern 84 and press the [ [ | key three times,
Table linens and pillows become more elegant when trimmed  eyelet for belts passing cord, etc. then select pattern 90 (locking stitch) and press the
with lace. m k (S 53
Press down the foot control. The machine will | key once. (See page 53.)
Fold the raw edge under the hem and pl_ace the_lace under sew an eyelet and stop automatically. Press the up/down needle key on the visual touch
the folded edge. Then sew the pattern stitch making sure the _ . screen so the needle will stop inthe up position. (See
lace is caught in the stitching. Remove the fabric and cut the small eye with page 13.)
the seam ripper, pointed scissors or awl. . )
Lace can be inserted down the front of a blouse by zigzag Set the sewing speed to medium. (See page 4.)
stitching each side of the lace onto the fabric. Cut away the Lower the needie at the starting point, and sew the
fabric beneath the lace for a romantic, sheer look. patterns until the machine stops automatically.
Lower the needle at the end point, and turn the fabric
90 degrees.

Sew the second row until the machine stops
automaticaily.

Complete the square pattern, repeating the same

50 procedure.



' DECORATIVE STITCHING TECHNIQUES

Decorative Stitching

w1 ) See page 11.)

o To change the display press the | ] key to advance to the next bank of decorative patierns and | | key to go back to the last bank of decorative patterns.
(There are 11 displays).

(1) Patterns 41 to 50 & Patterns 81 to 90 (8) Patterns 121 to 130 Example: To select pattern 41

s To Select a Decorative Pattern (Press the decorative stitch mode key

L48 l%’; a1 82 g3 @ &S e N ‘ = 41 _d4z 43 a4 4§
/\; 2 B * S %: ; |=] p\

VN Qg e S g (BL LA TE (R LE eE

% '. 5 e i @ Qﬁv 3 L’J- Famlfren } ot % o % [espeu = " :i' & Mewy

SRR (70 [N, [, (& [ 5 }Jxﬁ‘EHN:l]H o) ) T i . T [ SN RE B oo e o e
() Patterns 51 to 60 (6) Patterns 91 to 100 (0 Patterns 131 to 140 () Press the center of pattem

|

|

| 41 on the display.

| The pattern and appropriate

51 _5r 53 _S4 & ?:j P TR I SO [?ln 13 32 133 124 135 [31 o
}cj ¥ % 2 ; B Ok 2 B d . 3 @ s [_ + foot are indicated on the top

g @

. ‘."B ; ‘:3‘.-' ) ég ?3 (TI:\Ii| ) [ 136 §37 128 139 140 of the Visual touch screen.

3

T 3 Y e ] | B2 g EH ey 5% €09 sé;.'e @ i, LECORATIVE &

e e PN e o s G A R e O T Y ) T T e a [=]

(3) Patterns 61 to 70 ) 101 to 110 P 150 ' : =

3) Patterns 61 to (,, Patterns 101 to 11 (D Patterns 141 to %s %4-,' " %49 %E-_:n @@
g4 &S 101 2 103 104 105 "?‘”i 14114z 14 145 :?T il L TO FERNEN TS L%"'

% |@ 4,1 s \, p §u é ;% £ HE S @ w =i e B o
1,)13 K Ia[ o8 107 jos 108 tio S4B 147148 149 SO

B@@siﬁ;@@ aﬁ%s'zsimu;%}tgfww

SO | @ | L] DO enmmneod % | 6| (oo emmmnc| ¢ L

{4) Patterns 71 to 80 8 Patterns 111 to 120

S TN I = 1 111 112 1§12 114 11 g@

88 & ¢ = 2 < o =]

IR R R 3 (16 117 A nm g

00 O By (¢ 3§+ Y e

SO )| & | L] DO e as) @ | 5

51



c

o]

o]

]

Function Keys
Stitch width and length key
I“—-.__?** i I For changing the stitch width and length.
T 1

Elongation key
E] For elongation of the pattern (see page 55).

Size key
.| FOr setting the size of the pattern {see page 57).

Combination key
fﬁ For combining the patterns (see page 53).

* When the combination key is pressed, the keys below appear on the bottom of the display.
When pressed again, the former display returns.

(I Y Y e A

Memory key For memorization of the pattern (see page 53).
Eg Turn-over memory key For memorization of the pattern in mirror image (see page 53).
-=>]"V"1-| Store key For storing the pattern (see page 65).
»¢=I‘—JI] Recall key For recalling the stored pattern (see page 65).
)t Clear key For clearing memorized pattern (see page 53).
?IV]| Memory check key For checking the memorized pattern (see page 66).
EQB] Beginning key For indicating the beginning of a memorized pattern (see page 53).

52




* One Cycle Stitching

-~

.

Step

0
2
3

=
@ %
@ [M

Visual
Touch Screen

Patternt 41 is memorized, and the
cursor is blinking on and off.

Sewing
Sample

Locking stitch

* Memarize the pattern, then the locking stitch.

{The locking stitch is already included in the beginning of the pattern.)

* Cycle stitching when the locking stitch is not memorized.
{When the locking stitch button is pressed after sewing is started, the
locking stitch is automnatically sewn at the end of the current pattern, and

sewing stops.)

~

e Memory Key | ']

¢ Turn-over Memory Key

(e C e |
\

(VTR Mg |
AN )

When this key is pressed after selecting a
pattern, the pattern will be memorized as
many times as the key is pressed. When
the key is pressed after selecting another
pattern, that pattern will be memorized
after the previously memotized pattern.

¢ Clear Key

When this key is pressed after selecting a
pattern, the pattern will be memorized in
mirror image. The visual touch screen will
show the pattern turned-over.

& Beginning Key @

{T@WM@WM|

[ e

When this key is pressed before starting
sewing, the memarized program is
cleared one by one. When the key is
pressed after starting sewing, the entire
memorized program is cleared.

If you are sewing a series of memorized
stitches and you stop sewing in the middle
of the series, you can start again from the
beginning by pressing this key.

63



'SECTION IV

e Combining Patterns ¢ Combining Turned-Over Patterns
' ™ £ ' Y
LStep Visual 5 Sewing ' Step Visual Sewing ‘
- Touch Screen)i Sample Touch Screen Sample
43 42

TN
b

-
o

@
|
A" T i L
) @
|

N J . y,
* To stop sewing at end of a pattern, press the auto-lock button while sewing the

pattern. A complete pattern will be sewn and the machine will stop

automatically upon completion.

To stop sewing in the middle of a pattern sequence, stop, press auto-lock and
depress the foot control. A locking stitch will be sewn and the machine will
stop automatically.

&4



Elongated Stitches

s Space Key
4 75 &0 F- N M a5 ™
Select patterns ~ , I , 3 in this order. Select pattern % .
- SFACE
F
O i R DECORATIUE A5
100% 1o T |_ 1 —
71 72 73 7 75 42 43 _as a8 |T|
© B | L el
m'.'13 ﬁ'f? %?B QE'S 30 jalals I L ?"S %49 in >
§ B & & one oo I $  r D (ewfen
D (TR AnJ | 4 | [ Emmpraon | @ | L
I * Patterns 41 to 59 can be elongated
Sewing I {except the locking stitch}.
Sample I . . . .
o These stitches can be elongated up 1o five times their normal length
O ﬁ% : by pressing the ]w key.
| * The elongated size is indicated under the selected pattern.
L, e bl e e il
( ) B ] HE Hd g
* Sewing sample without the space
A . S
Memorize the space key between the two patterns when there is not enough
space.
N _
When the width or length of stitch is changed, a greater variety of patterns are
available.

55



Cording

» Triple Cording

o Select pattern " .

% CORDING
]

~%H

&

2 43

}41
T4

6§ 47 43

YRS e

44 48

$ N oy B (oM

L
-C-C IR e @ | B

s H: Cording foot

¢+ Single Cording

o Stitch width 3.0

o H: Cording foot

groove of foot H.
N

o Select pattern %" .

]

o For single cording, insert the cord in the center

/

Sew over one strand of cording to create a pretty swirled
design on a jacket or vest or sew over three strands of
Pearl cotton, knitting yarn,
embroidery floss, lace thread, fine wool or lily yarn can be

cording for border trims.

used for cording.

56

Mark the design on the right side of the fabric.

Slide the sewing threads te the left and insert three strands of cording into the slots of foot H with 10
cm (477) extending behind the foot.

The slots on foot H will hold the lengths of cording in place while the stitches form over the cording.

Stitch slowly and smoothly turning the fabric as you sew while guiding the cording over the marked
line.

* You may want to reduce the pressure when sewing curves.



One Pgint Pattern Sewing

¢ Memory Lock Patterns _
. ™

75
To sew a crocodile, for example, select pattern @’ .

Sewingw
Sample

j

e /

Depress the foot control and sew until the machine stops by itself. The thread will
be knotted at the beginning and the end. To sew a second crocodile, release the
foot control, then depress it again. Another crocodile will be sewn automatically.
Separate the crocodiles by clipping the connecting threads. The curved scissors
included in your accessary box are convenient here, for they allow you to scoop
up the thread and cut it close to the stitching.

* The patterns shown below are automatically locked at the beginning and end
of the pattern.

737

A [T T T

* To make a string of crocodiles, place in memory.

R

To Reduce the Patterns

e
7

To sew a penguin, for example, select pattern @

T
— |55 stHGLE PaTTERN STITCH &

G- L
4 2 & o =
@ @ E/}; E%: SPicE M@
SO/ Cita o] & ] L

o The pattern is reduced in size each time you press the yx,] key.
{The size is indicated under the selected pattern.}

-
|
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
I
L

l

XS [ So%

-

13
14

MES

-
o
=]
o

——— — —

Wt

—_——

éz

[

. S
Patterns 61 to 89 are reducible.

* | ocking stitches are not auiomatically sewn after patterns 61 to 69 and 81 to
89. You may want to memorize a locking stitch after these patterns.

&7



~ SECTION IV

Cross Stitch Sand Stitch Sculpture Stitch
r N N N
& z 22 ;
Select pattern gé Select pattern F§| . 2 or 1 Select pattern :E,: 2 :
N, ( N, " |
o Pressure dial = Pressure dial
\ JoN FAAN -
r N N ([ "
.
f;.':‘ﬁ; ‘,- 3 ." A }
el
£

- AN AN _ J

You'll love the beautiful designs you can sew with this
craft stitch pattern, and in half the time it would take if
embroidered by hand. Cross stitches can be
effectively combined with the alphabet and other craft
patterns for attractive samples and other sswing
projects. Counted cross stitch pamphlets for hand
work are excellent design sources.

Aplain close weave such as linen or wool flannel
make the best background fabric. Support lightweight
fabrics with a stabilizer backing. This pattern can be
reduced in size by pressing the |><><>< key.

58

The sand stitch fills outlined designs. Sew in rows
starting at the edge. Manually decrease the stitch
width to fill in small spaces.

The sculpture stitch adds a three dimensional effect
when cutlining designs for elegant motifs on clothing,
table linens and crafts.

The sculptured look is formed by five back and forth
stitches and one forward stitch.

Trace your design on the right side of the fabric. Place
a stabilizer backing underneath for extra support on
lightweight fabrics.

Stitch slowly by guiding foot F over the traced line,
pivoting at comers.

Secure the threads with the locking stitch,



Shading Stitches

124 125
Select pattern é or

o Pressure dial

.
K N
R Patlorns / s
v a i Pattern
/’-'_—"_\\ §
o - h j
124 (25
Patterns and can be used for gquick and neat outline designs, Use them toc enhance

appligues and create your own machine embroidered motifs.

Draw the design on the right side of the fabric. Place a stabilizer backing or iron-on interfacing
heneath the fabric for support where necessary.

Use the automatic setting or manually adjust the stitch length and width to achieve the desired
effect. Reduce the pressure to facilitate sewing curved areas. You may need to pivot on sharp
Curves.

A second row in the same or varied thread color can be sewn inside the first row for a more
prenounced outline.

Smocking

f

Select pattern 1]

23 2 Qg .
o Patterns 2., @, %g or 451_23 can also be used.
Ed 3 =

P s I j

Wrong sida
uf fabric

L J

For a delicate, decorative treatment, smocking can be applied
whenever gathers are used. Turn achild's dress into
something very special or smock a yoke on a blouse. Choose
a soft, lightweight fabric such as batiste, gingham or chaliis.
Cut the fabric three times the finished width.

With the manual stitch length at 3.0 to 4.0 sew straight lines 1
cm (3/87°) apart, across the area to be smocked. A looser
needle thread tension will make gathering easier. Knot the
threads along one edge. Pull the bobbin threads and
distribute the gathers evenly. Secure the threads at the other
end.

Reduce the tension and pressure if necessary and sew
pattern stitches between the straight seams.

Pull out the gathering stitches.
59



SECTION IV

Twin Needle Stitching

This machine is equipped with a twin needle that can be used to sew parallel rows straight or decorative stitches adding an exquisite touch to table linens and

clothing.
e ™
28
Select pattern = .
Q
o Stitch width 3.0
Twin
o Needle _——= Needle
Pat -21 .23 41 _s5 145
o aerns[f ’j } 1 } or$ can
also be used.
N S

* Turn off the power switch before changing the needle.

* Insert an additional spool pin, and put the felt and
spool on it.

* Do not set the stitch width adjusting key to more than
3.0

60

* The machine has two accessory spool pin holes
and comes with a detachable spool pin.

-
e
% . Spoal
S
H Felt
¥ Additional
spool pin
e Threading from (I to (4) is the same as for single thread {see
page 8).
(5) Draw the threads down and slide them through the right side
of the lower thread guide.
Lower thread - . .
guide (8) Slide one of the threads through the needle bar thread guide
on the left, and the other one on the right.
- threads.
i. ‘\Nee dle bar (@) Thread the needles from front to back.
thread guide % . .
— The needle threader cannot be used with iwin needles.
\e®@




Sewing Built-in Letters and Numbers (Not Using a Memory Card)

¢ To Select Patterns:

{Select the alphabet mode key Au‘ﬁBNQ’ )

e Press the[ or[ keys. Four kinds of letter styles appear on the screen.

(1) Alphabet (Block style) (2> Alphabet (Script style)

E'f[‘l FHIH LIIICEI[ FoRrsT " -.m.w[

T
tx f

[EJ&WMWI@ Lé
__J e

SFiic ABGC @
" EERFERIA AD r]m[_"

Il iz ul Cragl

7l
SRS ’tg:- :1Eu||‘
e - 10 [ 1]|§7]f—

{3 European letter (Block style) (3) European letter (Script style)

P W
EEmErE
criee] BAA Pasfpen
R oo e SR R

PR e P
75)e7

'—_][301234

Vel
i A fenfin]
DO CRENETEe0] % | L

¢ Letter Styles and Operation Key

Key for changing the overall size of letters and numbers {from
standard to approximately 2/3 size). {See page 63.)

Upper/lowercase selection key (alternately selects uppercase
or lowercase each time pressed). (See page 62.)

Key for combining letters with decorative patterns (see page 52.)

¢ Combining Letters in Block Style

,/
Step Visual Sewing
Touch Screen Sample
O ® [.*%Bcne
@ |l
@ A" is memerized and
_/' the cursor moves to the
] next position.
@ ® [Kirmo] — o Select N by pressing this
key 4 times.
® M| —— s
i ;"tI ‘J L Connecting thread
poper . . o Cut the
® (I [Fi3M| — o Select 1" by pressing this connecting
et key 4 times. thread
_ \ N Y
(M AN T l
@) () KLNMH\ — o Select "M’ by pressing this b
key 3 times. 2
(: g | l —— T o
v M AT T —
i ® [a'l,sa:ve i
o (M ]l AN IVIA >
@ (D] ["ZT'LI'WIGJ — o Select "L by pressing this
- kay twice.
® [M]=—|aMTMAL
p




» Combining Letters in Script Style ¢ Combining European Letters in Block Style (Lowercase)
4 N | ~
Step Visual Sewing ‘ Visual Sewing
Touch Screen Sample | Touch Screen Sample
M ® [.‘r-".BE:DE o @ _

v e a
@ o 32—

© (M) i,

@@TB@

-
L}

@
I

o Press this key twice.

&

019z

® @ |PBcoE — ® @ |EEI]— |
@ i @ Iv] ]——‘: =
) O _
@ (= @ |'— o Press this key twice.
- @ © IKern —
© 5. el
— 1 (M| 1|z e
0 © _
an 5. . & O @  [|Kum —
- 2 [M|—/—|z&lo
2 ® [ 1] _

b W

Al d, B, &,




s Combining Letters in Block Style (Upper- & Lowercase) e Combining Letters in Block Style (Reduced Size)

~
Visual Sewing Visual
Touch Screen Sample Touch Screen

v,

©

|

H

N
<
T
O
J

63



= Combining Letters and Space

-~

O @ o

©
T ®
®
® ©
@

If you wish to adjust the
size of the space, this
can be done by pressing
the space key.

Visual

Touch Screen

64

Press once

Press twice
Press 3 times

Press 4 times

@ Q& K @ & 8 6 9 @ @
S

O

m_

Pa

] -

’FGHIJ'

(]~

FaraTl —

[

1]

L

Visual
Touch Screen

Sewing
Sample

Yrws °d




e Store Key :Tﬁ]

s

To store the word "ANIMAL" for example:

Step Visual
Touch Screen

() Memorize the word \ T A
“ANIMAL"" (see page 62}. ATTMAL

(2) Press the store key @] . m[:’—ﬂlmmo—mm
=

! The screen changes as
¥ follows:

(3 Press the number of the
location that you want to
store in, then press the e 'S e

o O
store key. [ (3]
=

[ E—

The visual touch screen will
show "REGISTERED " for 2
seconds, then it will show the REGISTERED
memorized word “ANIMAL™.

The word is now stored, i
The screen changes as below: f

¢ Recall Key I@
-

To recaill the word “"ANIMAL " stared in location number 1
Touch Screen
{1 Press the recall ke |<:= .
= Y_[ﬂj A [-:rN[[f:-ﬁ O H?MWQB

N
¥

The screen
changes as below:

@ Press the| 1 |key, then
press the recall key. ANTMAL

* "o shows that the word
is stored.

show the stored word after 2

1
i
The visual touch screen will '
seconds, I

N /

The patterns registered with the l** I] key are stored for about 3 weeks with the
power switched off.

If you store a new pattern/character combination to a currently occupied memory
location, the old combination will be erased.

65



" SECTION.V

e Memory Check Key |71v[
/

To memorize and check the words “"ABC MODEL 0011.33"" for example:

Visual
Touch Screen

1) Memarize the words
“ABC MODEL 0011.337.

(@ Press the @Jkey.
(The display will change
and the memorized word
can be checked.)

(3) Press the |+—| key after
checking.

["MODELII0011. 33 |

hﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂcklﬁﬁ

&

O

011,

‘ABG%MDDELH@[%%

D3

Notes on Programming (In Ordinary Sewing Mode)

. Prior to programming, delete the previously programmed patterns by pressing

the clear key.
For a long program, it is advisable to write dewn the programming procedure in
order to avoid an error.

. Upto 50 patterns or letters/numbers can be programmed in the memory. Note,

however, that the straight, buttonhole and other utility stitch patterns cannot be
memeorized.

. If you find that a wrong pattern is selected and memorized in the middle of

programming, press the clear key. The pattern alone will then be cleared.

. After sewing a lowercase "&" or 7. (period), insert a space for best results.

5. If a program has not been stored, it will be erased...

+ When the power switch is turned off.
« If you have been sewing a programmed pattern and then you stop the
machine. If you then press any pattern key or menu key.

. If an incorrect operation is performed in programming, an electronic alarm will

sound to signal an error.



Craft Patterns

"uc
W
=
[

I

€6

M 5 | Mo

Tw 3
i@@S9: &

¥ A 5|

:

e o 5 -

st
2100
0L

oF | | W B
Yoty
88 | | 2 [

%

§18 3

oo
&
[= ]
ra
[c=]
o
©
&
-
=
2
=
2
[#%)
—
L)
.

| MK B! W] | e 3| e
o) law 5| # [~ 2w

o’
W |
&

*3xo {EE%EF" o’ =
e | | TT B GTO| | WS
X >
8
g
@mpe | | o® 2| oB | | e 5 | wwo
Al | |35RE § 3R |l x i~

| | 23 B
| B
PRI IR

J

8

Z o

—
[=1
D
=3
-
sy
jard
-
=
ra
-
o
for]
-
S
o
o
n
=
[=2]
-
)
jury
(==}
jry
w
o
n
S

121 122 123

ary
=4
ury
B
@x
—
[y
w

127 12

o3 5 |ofBw
Yoo e
B T | e
RE

i
|

5°| |8
e
sfo | 1 998
o | | e
o (RS
A | AN
SR V'
&0 e
IR
i
2| <<
+
Bo| [~
AT
e

o
N3

08 |
@ 3 % * One point patterns
134

13 || 132 | 13 4 a7 || 148 || 149 |] 150 @71372%73?4075
5/88/9% 4 SNIIMEIEIDI I N

o All patterns on the chart (except the ““one point palterns,”” right) indicate the unit of each pattern sewn when the { [+ | key is pressed once.

=
—
)
b
-
@
&
-
&3
-q
—
7]
o
-
]
@«
=
=
-
]
—
=
tn
—
—
]

4. v
KR a2

P
AP
%
g
e

* Each pattern includes the locking stitch at the starting point. For locking at the end point, press the auto-lack button while sewing.

* Each pattern starts at the =" indication,

67



Patchwork/Quilting

& Press the patchwork/quilting mode

key

in the main menu to enter

patchwork/quilting mode.

w+[EMU=*+  PMODE SELECTION KEYY
Bl

ORDIMNCRY == >

SEWING

m:&&w[ﬁ@i@w
AUTCMATIC

EMEROIDERY I [~ || FFL%_

MEML

[EL
CALCULATION

PATCHWORK QUILTIMG

68

¢ Patchwork Key

Select stitch patterns 151
pressing this key.

to 153 by

ST EATCAWORY 5
£ STRAIGHT STITCH D)
1

:]é\ ]1,5‘ 1'53[ SENTHG “_"—

OC GO0 % [ £

* When the {D‘ key is pressed, the
visual touch screen returns fto the

patchwork/quilting display.

Repeat Sewing Key | FEM i‘f‘ﬂ:

The same length of stitches can be sewn repeatedly by pressing

thi

s key.

$=% PATCHWORK D
1 LOCKING ING STITCH

s IS;. EEﬁEE"‘T .L

Starting point (A)

}@{@m@l@@]@

U

TS BATCHNORK g

[ LOCKING STITCH A

PRESS 'M3" THEN i

THEN PRESS ‘ME" I E] End point (B)
TO STORE

1. 8
(=] {4

sl VE

mum [FEN0AL
(1) Select stitch pattern 151, 152 or 153.
@ Pressthe | BELGHL | key.

@
@

©

Press the memory start [VIS] key.

Start sewing at {A) (see illustration) and press the reverse
button at (B). (When using stitch pattern 151 plain straight
stitch, instead of pressing the reverse buiton at point (B),
press the start/stop button.)

Press the memory end MEI key after the machine stops
automatically.

To memorize a new length seam, press again and start
sewing (the previously memorized seam length witl be erased).

Press the ¢_—5‘1key after sewing.



e Quilting Key
Select stitch patterns 154 to 158.

S QUILTING
- STRAIGHT STITCH

14 {55 158 15" 1=a f?iE
= 7

LSE Wbk I MG FO0T

o T B Y R

To sew:

Atiach the walking foot.

o Patterns 154 10 158 can be used for
outline quilting or stitch in the ditch

quilting.

* See page 20 for how to attach the

walking foot.

e Freehand Quilting Key

Select stitch pattern 159.

TET n
:i; FREEHAND QUITLTIMG @

& 5 =
t—hm r"«-vg:d_ ;,L

O IR o] % L
* The feed dog lowers automatically

when the key is pressed.

(The carriage will move, so make
sure nothing is blocking it.)

To sew:
Attach the darning foot P2.

o Guide the fabric by hand.

* See page 73 for how to attach the
daring foot.

* Mark fabric with desired design using a water soluble pen.

* To begin sewing, lower foot onto fabric, press the up/down
needle butten to bring bobbin thread to top of fabric.
Knat together when completed.

or

Straight stitch in place 3 times to knot threads.

69



- SECTION.VI

. PATTERN
¢ Pattern Caiculation Key | o mjLaTioN To count the rows of Grandma Garden
The size and number of each piece of fabric can be  To calculate (inch indication) f
calculated automatically. (There are 6 different designs.)
PATCHWORE. SELECT 10N — SIZE Cals LA T IO .
PAGE 1-2 @ﬂ: [F'Hl i :““ESFI?;%; WOEK l‘i
s Sl =
i -, éf &; SRE Hemmwmm il | A
) 9 r 1 '_-I im ]
NINE e | [LEMON | | Alternate a—
| PATCH 1 t”“?‘”“-" STER: | betwean )i ' (4 rows)
(5 rows}
PATCHWORK SELECT 10N =] screens by SICE CALCOLATION. [
PaGE 2.2 liz} pressing the eere SERHFLLBRTICE b4 i |:""
F R T lorl 2 T < Count from left to right, centering [A] .
R | (B ey S 9 30
2 f ..... 1 - To count the rows of Baby Blocks
r A N o ) /-
LOG RRAMDMA| | BaBY sEE|in EZL
CABIN | GRRDEM BLOCKS [;1 e [ % | FI E | 4| SN

To calculate (centimeter indication)

* See page 15 for how to change the
Example: When the Eéﬁa key is pressed.

measurement indication between

SIZE CALCULATION [:) centimeters and inches.
HIME PATCH |
< Steps > 1
(i Set the size of work by pressing the | — | or (5 rows)
E l + l key. \ (B rows)
—= SR
Sl J[ s @ Nine Patch: oo 5cmto 100 cm < Count from left to right centering one blogk:
®~ i \VJ Mosaic, Lemen Star,
@ - L& Grandma Garden-.-.-....... 8 emto 100 em
Press to proceed 1o the next screen. Log Cabin -« ccvroerrinne 11 emto 100 cm
E1ZE CALCOLAT TOM ! Baby Blocks- -« - 9cmto 100 cm
HIME FATCH L — -
_____ SEAN ALLOWAEE 070 @\i (@) Pressthe[Fris  |key, and select the number
- HI 14. Tlem B -:,rn NE) of rows by pressing the Lior Ii_] key.
: : (3 Press the 7| key.
14, Tlem 14, i ’i _ 4 )
Fos [ A ] 5[ 6 (4} The size {seam allowance of 0.7 ¢cm included)

and required number of pieces are indicated.
* The recommended cclors are also indicated.

(5 Press the| +=| key after checking.

Size (seam allowance of Number of pieces of
0.7 cm included) each part

70



* To Use the Patchwork Foot ©

s Angle Scale on Needle Plate

& Recommended Fabric, Needle, Thread and Pressure for

o - N N Patchwork, Quilting and Freehand Quilting
'8 T T
- Freehand
Patchwork Quilting Quilting
g‘;’;ﬂ'e #11 #11 #11
#ﬁ?:a:g #60 Transparent Transparent
Sobbin #60 #60 to #90 #60 to #90
“ Pressure o h i -
Dial 3 3 ———
Fabric Broadcloth Broadcloth Broadcloth
. oo o Sheeting Satin Satin
Sew guiding the edge of fabric along the  You can sew without marking by matching | Sheeting Sheeting
guide of foot. the edge of fabric to the angle scale on the Wool Wool
needle plate at the beginning. \\ 7}’9"’9“3?”_ Velveteen

* A seam allowance of 0.7 cmis created by

guiding the edge of fabric along the guide.

4 PATCHWORK CONVERSION CHART
To convert from thirty-seconds of an inch to more reasonable increments use the following table
INCHES SIZE CALCULATION INCHES SIZE CALCULATION
LISE 1/8" MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOLJlI_OWlNG USE 5/8" MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOI7LOWING
17327 18/327
2/32° ; 19/32
3/32 . 20/32"
(B ) 4/32" N 21/32
B 5/32 USE 3/4" MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING
USE 1/4” MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING 22/32"
/32’ 23/32
7/32 (3d7)--- e 24/32
2 e B8/32° . 25/32"
9/32 USE 7/8 MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING
USE 3/8” MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING 6/32°
10/32°° 27/32
11/32; (T8 s 28/32
e 124327 . 29/32"
B 13/32 USE 1" MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING
USE 1/2” MEASUREMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING 30/32”
14/32 31/32°
15/32 oy 32/32
. 720 16/32
o 17/32

71




Adjusting Patterns

If decorative stitch patterns, letters, numbers or manual buttonhole stitch are

uneven when you sew on a parlicular fabric, adjust them with the feed balancing
dial.

Standard mark
Feed balancing dial

Setting mark

e To Adjust Distorted Patterns

If patterns are uneven when sewing with a particular fabric, adjust them by
turning the feed balancing dial with a coin.

— 4
v

When patterns are drawn out,
correct by turning the dial in the
direction of "-"".

When patterns are compressed,
correct by tuming the dial in the
direction of "+7",

72

+ To Adjust Automatic Buttonhole Stitch Balance

Stitches on each side of the buttonhole should be the same stitch density. If
not, adjust as follows:

* Lse foot R.
> == ==
= == ==
= = ~ 'g = _ f;
= <

If the stitches on the left hand side
arg too tar apart, turn the feed
balanecing dial towards the "'+
sign.

If the stitches on the right hand side
are too far apart, turn the feed
balancing dial toward the "-"" sign.

e To Adjust Distorted Letters or Numbers

if letters or numbers are uneven when sewn on a particular fabric, select
pattern 8 to test the stitch then turn the feed balancing dial with a coin,

When the Ietters or numbers
intersect, turn the dialto "'+7".

When the letters or numbers are
drawn out, turn the dial to =",



Freehand Embroidery

s To Attach the Darning Foot
(1) Remavs the foot holder.

(f'

- B

E/Presser bar

Fin '

A Nesdle

{/’;} clamp 1

TN B !

\(2) Darning foot _/
3) Threading

- h

Raise the presser foot.

Remove the foot holder by loosening the
thumb screw.

Attach the daming foot to the presser bar
putting the pin on the needle clamp.
Tighten the thumb screw firmly with a
large screw driver.

Put some fabric under the foot and press
the up/down needie button to bring the
needle thread down through the hole in
the foot. Pull the thread to the rear and
under the foot together with the bobhin
thread.

¢ To Sew
- N
g
Select pattern :fz
Embroidary or
Lower the feed dog. i foot P gi
- Darning
foot P2
_/
-
. . vy

Draw the pattern on the fabric with a pencil or tailor's chalk.
Set the fabric in the embroidery hoop.

After lowering the feed dog and pressing the start/stop button or pressing the
foot control, the OK Sensor screen will appear. Check the instructions, then

press [:: to proceed.

Set the speed setting lever to “"Low™” and sew along the lines of your design
by moving the hoop with your hand.

* By changing the stitch width, you can vary the look of the embroidery.
* Raise the feed dog after sewing.

73



SECTIONVH  PROFESSIONAL STYLE EMBROIDERY -~

Getting Ready to Sew Professicnal Style Embroidery

¢ Interfacing

Interfacing material for embroidery is available in adhesive type (with an iren) and
naon-adhesive type.

Interfacing should be attached to the wrong side of fabric. More than one layer may be
required.

The non-adhesive type should be used when embroidering fabric which cannat be
ironed or sections which are difficult to iron. For both types, cut the interfacing larger
than the embroidery frame and set it on the frame so that the entire piece is fastened
with the frame to prevent looseness of the fabric.

* Note that the ironing temperature varies with the kind of adhesive interfacing.

T Selection of interfacing = - ~
To obtain perfectly formed fetters, it is impontant to use the correct interfacing:
* Adhesivetlype -+ on Use for stretch fabric (such as knit), thin
(Iron-on} fabric and shrinkable fabric.
* Non-adhesive type- .- ----- Used ftor firm fabrics and fabrics which
cannot be ironed.
. S

74

» Selecting Needle and Thread

 WEIGHT TYPE
OF TYPE OF THREAD OF NEEDLE
FABRIC NEEDLE SIZE
Light Size 50 Universal
Mg Sium | Machine Embroidery Thread | Ball Point 11 (75)
{Janome Embroidery Thread} | Blue Tipped Needle
Heavy Size 50 to 100 Universal 14 (90)
Y Synthetic ) Y.

* For embroidery sewing, we recommend Jamome embroidery bobbin thread.

¢ Template
o ™
U

START POINT FOR MEMORY CARDS (FROM Mo. 2)
g ’ .
= START POINT FOR MEMORY GARDS (FROM No. 102)
Z /
fast o
(0]
g : :
(] N i
5 \
o L
[= £
= ST
E -~ ‘
Do s N

W\
Y
\ \
Page 79 Page 90 Page 79
N S




* To Insert and Eject the Memory Card

<To Insert > <To Eject>
- R R
/ Memory card slot
Arrow at front
Memaory card
\ ‘ galrtd eject |[ I, Card eject button
utton
\\ /
i
™~
~ -~
o~
2
7
Mark \/
. / /

{1) Tum off the power switch.

@ Insert the card making sure that the arrow on the
label is in front of you.

(3) Push the card straight in until the red mark on the
eject button appears and it clicks. (Refer to the
illustration above, right.)

(@) Turn on the power switch. The menu screen appears
for a few seconds, then the display changes and the
machine is set for straight stitch.

* |n embroidery mode, the foot control cannot be used.
Use the start/stop button.

(1) Tum off the power switch.

@ Upon pressing the card eject button, the memory
card comes out halfway and can be taken out.

* The card should be ejected with the power switch
turned off.

No memory card is inserted

/_

-

The eject button is
0 not sticking out.

o
Memory card is correctly inserted
-
0.2 cm
{1187

Memory card sticks
out about 0.2 cm
11787,

The eject butten sticks
out and the red mark
can be seen.

A

Memory card is incorrectly inserted

/'

If the eject button
is not sticking cut,
the memory gard is
not pushed in far
enough.

—"\

75




. L~} N =
¢ How to Use Normal Embroidery Mode : 1) and Edit Design Mode +FEC

{Memory Cards made for Memory Craft 8000 may be used in Nermal Embroidery Mode.)
Example: When standard Memory Card 1¢1 is used

(1) When the normal embroidery made key is pressed.

Letter styles and the border patterns may be selected.

|aBoabe| at | Zh

(ABCabe] a5 |

frit-Q |
HEML

* The screen will return to the first menu by pressing the key.

@ The carriage shifts in order of (13 to 31 10 lower the feed dog.

aMENG**  MODE SELECTION KEYS

RDINRY | 2 |]1

L P P O

AUTOMATIC (T _

EMERD | DERY i "‘%‘m “J‘}CJ L |

e ) ™
Carriage

\. J

*

The carriage will move, so make sure nothing is blocking it.
Befare turning off the power switch and covering the

machine, be sure to return to the first menu, returning the

carriage to

moving.

76

its original position.

See page 93 for edit design.

Avoid turning the handwheel by hand while the carriage is



e To Attach Embroidery Foot P

o Threading the Machine

d —— N ¢
Thread
Leave2t0;
Thumb screw 3em (17)
hanging.
/,‘) L. e
4
\j - - e ! Needle thread
{1) Raise the presser foot lifter, loosen the | Bobbin hread
screw and remove the foot holder (see S

page 20).

T 1 M

Groove

Embrroidery
foot P

p
2 Y,
(2 Attach embroidery foot P and securely
tighten the screw with the screwdriver.

For threading, refer to the description of ordinary sewing (see
page 8).

Pass the needle thread through the hole in the embroidery
foot P in the downward direction, and guide the thread around
the thread holder from the front side. (Leave 2 to 3 em [177]
hanging.)

s Extension Table

Use the extension table while embroidering

(see page 2).

77



- SECTION. VIl

& To Set the Fabric in the Embroidery Hoop

/

NORMAL EMBROIDERY

Dasired position

’A/‘& C/Exampie

Referénce ling

(for marking} t

(1) First, mark the embroidering position on the fabric {2} Second, loosen the hoop tightening screw on the

Fabric

Inner hoap\

Quter hoop

)

Right side of fabric

Heop tightening screw

Hoop tightening

S/

with tailor's chalk.

78

outer hoop, lay the fabric on the outer hoop, and

then press the fabric down with the inner hoop.

* When placing the fabric on the embroidery hoop,

place the outer hoop on a flat surface.

* For thin and stretchy fabrics, refer to page 74.

(3 Third, tighten the hoop screw with your fingers.




4 3
Temglate

Rcference
ling on the
fabrig

Inner, hoop

i .

'\\ Fabric

Reference
lines on the
template

ISah
@ - Y

{4} Put the template on the fabric, and match
the reference lines on the template and
fabric. (When using standard Memory
Card 101.)

* |f the initial needle position is not directly
over the stading point marked on your

fabric, press the <1i[:~’ key, then use the

arrow keys to move the carriage until they
are aligned.

* See page 90 for how to match the reference
lines on the template with the pesition of
the design.

* The inner hoop should be set into the ocuter
hoop with marks Land R upward on the
tightening screw side.

Take off hole
(thumb hole)

s Y

- SECTION vin

e To Attach the Embroidery Hoop to the Machine

\8® Y,
(5) Press them all into the outer hoop taking
care that the reference lines on the fabric

and template do not move away from each
other.

& Take out the template by putting your finger
in the thumb hole.

J

() Turn the key so it is parallel with the hoop, and setit on the
carriage.

(2) Attach the outer hoop by fitting the prong into the carriage,
and turn the key clockwise.

79



Normal Embroidery with Standard Memeory Card 101

¢ To Select Letter Style

oWhenthel ABGabc lkeyis

pressed (there are 2 displays),

(T3 Alphabet (block style) can be
seiected.

{Menu screen)
rABGa b || AR | @:‘
|ABCzbe| v

§o

Jmeny

o When the | # B C ¢z £¢ keyis
pressed (there are 2 displays),
(1) Alphabet (script style} can be

o When thet <HRL key is pressed

_ (there are 3 displays),
(1) The first letter of a three-letter monogram
and the border design can be selected.

o When the I e |key is pressed
{there are 2 displays),
(D The first letter of a two-letter
monogram and the border pattern
can be selected.

ABably, O (M|

QBPHDEF@\‘KLI@] = C o=
PorTu 1@@@ mz

o T =]v/]
AT 13m0 -—3-ur| purd] fﬂ«:[u{

ﬂ_

(Z European letters {block style) can

selected.

Adad N, Q) [M[o
U s T ek L
DlOTUU@Ll- Llrg
[ ) O
A1 15mm isn lj{m[_

i @ i, O [Mc
Fecieelni i ol [CHE~
ol 72 D))
[OGer

uro]

e

L =T
P UE Gk ol [CJE=
P10 O

eImm
@)

(2) European letters (script style) can
be selected.

Z) The second letter can be
selected.

sBabl,

be selected. Cg, [_]L
PAgfARAEECE 1ilTTn) (C D~

-@D@Q @Z,
=] M@

<3 i
AT 18mm £in. [ﬁbfﬂﬂ_

e, & [l
S U (o
i e g

ﬂl lpmm 33in. [ﬁmlﬁ

g e B, <Dse M|
’;us Palfg [C) -Ei

RD

* Change the display by pressing the] E} ]orl key.

* The number next to the (‘:}‘3 symbol indicates which number embroidery frame
may be used. (Embroidery hoop No. 3 is optional.)

* Press the | «—| key to return the screen to the first menu.

* The ﬁ_‘; Pme.’;\ns that embroidery foot P should be used.

80

3) The last Ietter can be selected.

ARC ﬂ’ i Q i["[M

el Coe
PalSToll ™z |

mwea =

" 1=

(2} The last letter can be selecte
%c»wwdy
BB cJDEF|GH; |k o) I_j

PoglETulVg]"z |
| @ =

o Whenthe | & > ¥ T ]key is
pressed (there is 1 display),

FH—

(1 A border pattern can be selected.
Briey H‘ﬁw CD1E (M ldzb
ISP (TE=
BN =
B pElon
] v =)




¢ Function Keys

For memorization of the pattern (see page 53).

For clearing (see page 53).

L - — For changing the overall size of letters and numbers
- = (press to rotate between sizes).

41"'.".."1 ————— For storing the pattern (see page 65).

H:-—..-r‘-._,-"I ————— For recalling the stored pattern {see page 65).

_:::ﬂ: | = For adjusting the thread tension by hand (see page 18).

For checking the sewing position of pattern (see page 84).

For changing the needle thread color (see page 83).

Uppercase/towercase selection keys (press to alternate
between upper- and lowercase).

81



SECTION Wil

e Block-Style Letters

e ™

Step

®® |'2g] —

Visual
Touch Screen

o ) —Lv_

@ & [MNgl —

@ @ VI

o IMNO] — = O’ can be selected by pressing this key 3 times.

® I\

YMO - YMO

Connecting thread

Sewmg
Sample

* Cut the connecting thread.

82

e To Sew
Start/stop buttan
-
Cut off extra
thread r
~ 3
Starting point="
N - v

(13 Lower the presser foot, press the start/stop button and sew 5 or 6 stitches.
Then, press the start/stop button again to stop the machine.

(Z) Raise the presser foot, cut off extra thread at the starting point close to the
beginning and lower the presser foot.

* Be sure to cut off the extra thread when you start sewing in the embroidery
mode.

{(3) Press the start/stop button again. When sewing is started, the word "YMO™
shifts on the visual touch screen. When sewing is completed, the original
display returns and at the same time, an electronic sound is emitted to signal
completion of sewing.



* To Use Color Select Key o=

(Steps)

(1) Program the letters “"YMQ"".
YMO_ ]M' ﬁ>

&1 T8om £3in. |

(@) Press the [@ key.

(3) Start sewing by pressing the start/stop button.

(@ The machine stops automatically after each letter is sewn. Replace
the thread with a different colored one.

M r@” b
R -
Pui =0

AE e ”‘*lliﬂ )

o G GO0 [

N

. . i
How to Use the Beginning Key I._E'!‘

If you run out of thread in the middle of
sewing a word {or some other pattern),
and you want to start sewing again
from the beginning, press the beginning
button.

How to Use the Frame Key } < [3'"l

Use to move the hoop backward and
forward,

Frame Return Key

This key is used to resume sewing
where the thread has been broken.

By pressing this key, you can move the
hoop to the point where the thread
broke.

* The hoop is moved backward 10
stitches each time the key is pressed.

Frame Advance Key

Pressing this key moves the hoop
forward without sewing.
The key is used for correction when the
hoop is returned too far,

* The hoop is moved forward 10
stitches each time the key is pressed.

" SECTION.VII

The display
changes as
below.

o — ————

FRAME FRAME
FETLRN FDLIGRCE

L:]_@V]’ (15[ L

83



SECTION VI

* To Sew a Second Row of Letters/Numbers

/‘
Space check key l1:b|
VMO l[ ca (1) Upon pressing the ; _ the original
monogram positioning and range are displayed. * For moving the pattern on the template display
ﬂl GHy 1( L) “ﬁ ) Press the grid
Fo v oglle Z N [Zj
" TUH W, \l EIH _‘— 3| | [ilr] _I.f ]_ key [Z3E3]. , 5
el e =l u ) FMIE = o !
A1 18m 2= in. w‘F(_] =l H — _[1_«“’ : “lm
Press the grid ‘
ik : IDK
Range for Center mark of the
1 lettar memorized 3 letters
Z) Move the embroidery hoop to the desired
starting position by pressing the direction
— Sewing direction keys UQ .
Staruing point {Press the |U[{! key after setting.)
(3) Press the start/stop button to start sewing.
*  For hoop movement range, refer to page 83.
A

84



) BIock—Ster Letters (Large Size)

Lnl

‘(NAC)YNK)nm

oy
Step Visual
Touch Screen !
D S E—
> ® [—1@ —
© [ %l | g
. iﬁ
@ @ Ny —
® l I | i Il
® @ Mgl —
@I ’ P"i'f[ | "1.1.1" I-\I.I'I'I'] l: .::I N
AN A
Sewmg When medium size When small size
Samp'e is selected is selected

e

e European Letters in Block Style (Lowercase)

o Eu .
® B
» [z —
® [M ——’E%
»  [(F-
® ® [EEi]—
® lﬁj ——‘E =
@ —
® © [JK]—
® |M|——|z&1
@ © [Mg|—
@ Ml—/—|2& 1o
s

h.
Sewing
Sample

zélo

85




& Script-Style Letters (Large} + Border Patterns
-~ ™ . :
Visual W Visual
Touch SCI’?EIﬂ Touch Screen
» e P8 ] o
@) P'\"ll ?:‘}ji @) 1'1!!1'
@ o ¢ ] :l 3)
O | Jz . (a) U o o
® ® IﬁB{jl -
I ® M — 1«
@ o
@ I"“..' "I-[—r 1 L
d ! LS
@ @ ........
. R .

ﬂ'@ 3’ ey

86




e Three-Letter Monogram

s -
Tyugli-ns;?:i-een
o O] —
@ @] o v
® ® |ABe] —

® ® IHBC S

1A Qo

@ ©

i

® @

e

oA Bl

_/

To sew a monogram i;side a border { |§| . @ , I 3],

[< » |), memorize a border pattern first (as above), then the

letters (see page 80}.

{Also when sewing a two-letter monogram.}
* The ~* 4» ~ mark indicates which letter (left, middle, right)

can now be memorized.

Sewing
Sample

¢ Two-Letter Monogram

3

@

€

®

I Step

S —

Visual
Touch Screen

P"-'"HI

<HB>

87



TION. Vil

® Notes on Programming (in Embroidery Mode)

1.

a8

Prior to programming, delete the previously programmed letters by pressing the clear key. For a
long program, it is advisable to write down the programming procedure in order to avoid an error,

An electronic alarm will sound when the memory is full.

If you accidentally select an incorrect pattern/letter/number, press the clear key. The paltern
alone will be cleared.

If an incorrect operation is performed in programming, an electrenic alarm will sound.

In the following cases, the entire program is cleared.

» When the power switch is turned off.

« |[f you have been sewing a pregrammed pattern and then you stop the machine, if you then
press the clear key, return key or any pattern key.

¢ To Adjust the Thread Tension
4 ™

If the bobbin thread appears on the upper surface of the
fabric,

(1) Press the thread tension key.
(2) Decrease by pressing the [j] key.




Normal Embroidery with Memory Card 102

* To Select the Pattern

(1) Insert Memory Card 102 (see page 75}.

* Before insertion, turn off the power switch.

(@) Press the normal embroidery mode key
[l -

walEN e MODE SELECTION KEYH

2] |
ORDIMARY == 5

BN (0 2, ﬂaw

HUTOMETIC "
EMEROIDER) r &E‘] nec

—————

(3) Patterns 1 to 16

* Press | |to move 1o next screen.

AN [
o | i ]‘ L ad &=,
e s b el
g i [ [
ERT oﬁm 15 e, ‘
& ”‘5 = | bENL
(3) Patterns 17 to 32
| Tt |12 (-
l?ﬁg ] EE ] o ] *@%[ =y
T LR i
n'a.p:n WS J s ” e \ —=
x }@’ " _ “ |
2V - i Ell F
a;}g e “ Fap® | NERNLI
\5; Patterns 33 to 48
.,' “ ’ |
_ QE!
3?( o [ w ” = o, Sty
F"w\(\'.' 4" V L

EdE:
w5 5| @

* The screen will return to the former display by
pressmg the[ . | key, and the menu by pressing

the i key.

(8 Press the pattem on the screen lo select it. Example;

Selected pattern

[ N
Yo P

@ =

7) The color of thread and sewing procedure are
indicated.

FALE
* YELL® The number shown under the thread color is
the color code of Janome embroidery thread.,

* The number next to the CJ\* display indicates
which number embroidery hoop may be used.

89



SECTION Vi

¢ To Sew the Pattern (Example: Pattern 2)

Mark

\@ _/
(1) Mark the fabric with reference lines,
match them with those on the template,
and set the fabric in the embroidery
hoop.

Then, attach the hoop to the carriage.

(@ If the initial needle position is not directly
over the starting point marked on your

fabric, press the “;;_”[:al key, then use the

arrow keys to move the carriage until
they are aligned.

90

.
1
ooy
PALE V4 f}\
YELL \
210 (‘ '
‘ !
\ »
R
Connecting thread
smp Starting point .
k@ o End peint @ & | j

(3) Upon pressing the start/stop button,
the machine sews the pattern in
step 1 and stops automatically.

* When starting sewing, sew 5or6
stitches and cut the thread tail.

* When finished sewing, cut the
thread tail at the end point.

* When doing multi-color embroide-
ring, cut the connecting thread
each time you change celers.

(4) Replace the thread and sew the
pattern in step 2. After sewing the
pattern, the  machine stops
automatically.

(5) In the same way, replace the
thread and sew the pattern in step
3. After sewing the pattern, the
machine stops automatically.

Cut the connecting threads on the
right side of the fabric after finishing
sewing.

* Cut the connecting threads on the
wrong side of the fabric, (leave
about 5 mm).



= Skipping (Use to sew only part of a design.)

Example: Design 2

/ e
| e
b &% &
o X &
& *
= * *
= * y
0@ @

{1 Select design 2.

(2 To sew only the third part of the design,
press the key previous to it = 1.

@ Start sewing.

a1



SECTION VIl

¢ If the Thread Breaks While Embroidering ‘ ¢ OK Sensor

The following message is displayed on the visual touch screen. o If the OK Sensor appears on the screen after starting sewing, check the items
Lujl 1 listed, then press the [“;I| key and continue sewing.
= N

: CHECKE NEEDLE &
§ BOEEIN THRERTD

G {Displayed when embroidering)
FREAE RHIC 0K, SENZOR —
FETUFN  ADLYRE

pepewe N sFREZSER FOOT "p7

l—ip'_]' I[_H—Il: = LWER FEED DOG

= *BOBEIN THRERD ALMCST CUT

o If the needie thread breaks, the machine stops automatically. In this case,
do the following.

- _ ™
{1 Raise the presser toot. (Displayed in normal sewing mode)
2) Reth hine.
(_{ ethread the machine o SENeCR @
{(3) Guide the thread end around the thread holder of the thread cutter
from the front side. *BOBBIN THREAD ALMOST OUT sRAISE FEED DCG
«AFTER CHECKING FEED DOG UP, *LOWER FEED DOG

{2} Return the hoop toapc_»int before the position where the thread has

broke by pressing the | -2} {]] key. Then press the [T_‘_,—\ key. PRESS START BUTTON

«REMOUE FOOT CONTROL

(5} Lower the presser foot, and press the starl/stop button. (Don't cut off

the extra thread yet.)

N the loose ends of the thread tail where the break occurred.
S

* Tg check the amount of the bobbin thread, raise the presser fool, cut the
needle thread and remove the hoop.
After checking, attach the hoop and restart the machine.

|

i

(&) Upon completion of sewing, remove the embroidery hoop and secure I|
|

I

If the daming stitch is selected, you will)

T ( be reminded to lower the feed dog.

o If the machine is stopped by pressing the start/siop button.

Follow the instructions above (I the thread breaks...”’}.
If you're not sure where the sewing ended, return the hoop to the starting
point by pressing the beginning key, then start sewing again,

92



EDIT EMBROIDERY

Edit Design  (Use the standard embroidery hoop No. 1 or the round embroidery hoop No. 3 [optional] in edit design mode.)

¢ Combining the Designs in One Memory Card (Memory Card 101)

© To combine the designs contained in one or more cards, press Example: Block style letiers and border patterns

the edit design mode key ’ %ZIFE_Q .

+HABE

' A T
Be'B

wMEM MODE SELECTIOM KEYS
L]

ORDINARY (== &

SEWING |.M§%:><X[A=§'iﬂ~gl

ALTOMAT IS F
ENBHOIDE;?‘H UJ—“‘ ':3“ A )«ﬂEC

Q \(D @ . \@ @D J
{1) Memorize "'Be-B"" in block style. (3) Shift the pattem to E%jhe appropriate position
(2) Press the edit key ’4@;-, _ by pressing the i|_. keys.

o — @) Press .
* If you make a mistake or want 1o start over,

you can clear the screen with 1he key.

L4

o The appropriate hoops appear on
the screen for a few seconds, then
the pattern selection screen comes
up.

93




'SECTION.IX

BeB

R

6105 |1a.-f[ |]'7£1§i¥
HiE e AR

EZi R

e PR N AT
g -]

\&D

) as

'Be-B

J 20D

@ J

& J

(5) Start sewing.

* Press the [1‘:)] key after finishing
sewing.

94

(6 Memorize the border pattems ’
SRy

(7) Press the ‘Fﬁ?‘ key.

position to combine with the pattern

previously sewn by pressing the
S
ﬂ_“E key.

||
(@ Press )

’ § ., (8 Shift the pattern to the appropriate

§0 Start sewing.



¢ How to Center a Design  Example: Sewing letters in standard Memory Card 101

* To center an embroidered design on a garment, first memorize pattern 47 "+ from Memory Card 102.
This mark will then appear an the screen to help you center a design.

- N N N h
— - -_ s s :
Coh e AR R | -
oo\ g D D= = DL Al S 5]

o Center mark N _ _ !
D@ @ )@ J\8® J

- PR | (S -
(1> Mark the center on the fabric. (3 Insert Memory Card 102, turn on the (4) Press the|.,5E[> key. (5} Use the 1l i1keys to move the carriage
machine and select pattern 47. — until the “"+”" mark on the fabric is

(2) Set the fabric in the embroidery
hoop and connect the hoop to
the carriage. (&) Press the m key. The machine will

sew one stitch and stop automatically.

directly under the needle.

95



o7 ]
e Peg]EH; ko] Z& =
’F’QR;]OTU U ooy [u§% LJ[T?]%\
WA
=

."‘5611789[" R ;i::i:,] o
=] = B C

ST 18mm 23in. m[_?

\2® g )\ w,
(7) Turn off the power switch and insert (9) Use theH Jkeys to move the rectangle (0 Press the start/stop button to start

Memory Card 101. on the scréen so that the “+° " isexactly sewing.
(8) Memorize the word “POP’" in script in the center of it. Then press m :

style and press the !<] L] key.

96



Normal Embroidery with Large Pattern Memory Card Example: Memory Card 2
¢ To Select the Pattern

{1} Insert memory card (see page 75). é Example: Memory Card 2 N
* Before insertion, turmn off the power switch.

wlEM e« MODE SELEP TION KEYS

ckovwry |2 0] = |
SEWING {M&M A.ﬁfmfwe[
AUTOMATIC (T

1BRMDEP“||-/_>(TE €5

(2) Press the normal embroidery key on the menu screen,
patterns are indicated. {2

IE [

MODE
SELECT

I penfiles ad] T Fe]
| L o -_ == [ El ] Kt ” |
S8 g el &1 e | mome

e Es ] | O

(3} Select the pattern by pressing the display.
Selected pattern

l CLEAE
o d L{H_Fjl LU ["_J
baid HLECT Lo
S — e maoE
2] =T _ - . SILECT
ﬁ' ; i MonEr kL] key s displayed only for
' the patterns which can be
sewnin more than ane color o e o e
(see page 98). D O = e
G G
o _ /

* The screen is changed each time the [;iB5 key is pressed.

97



SECTION X

* To Sew a Large Pattern (In Different Colors)

( Example: @ {emblemj

Center mark

T B i
& P
,..._: W [row ] E [ e | I“f'""_-s
el gﬁﬂ v ,,
) l“'f'”""-’i‘ ELUE RED 0D IL'L'EE";E;
G |
k - D O Jfera
@ PANE | J L@ )
) Select ‘@%ﬂ (2) Mark the fabric with reference lines, match them (3 Press the key to see the suggested thread

with those an the template, and set the fabric in the
embroidery hoop. Then, attach the hoop to the
carriage.

* Use of two additional spool pins is convenient for
color changes.

* We recommend using the round embroidery hoop
{optional).

- \

Round embroidery heop No. 2 {optional}

98

color and sewing sequence.



b Siarting point

r 3 End point

@ J

\® Y

{4) Press the start/stop button. The machine sews the
pattern in step 1 and stops automatically.

* When starting sewing, sew 5 or 6 stitches and cut
the thread on the thread holder.

* When finished sewing, cut the thread at the end
point,

* When doing multi-color embroidering, cut the
connecting thread each time you change colors.

(5} Replace the thread and sew the pattern in step 2.
After sewing the pattern, the machine stops
automatically.

k@ )] )

) Replace the thread and sew the pattern in step 3.
After sewing the pattern, the machine stops
automatically.

(7) Cut the connecting thread.

99



SECTION X

¢ To Sew a Large Pattern (In a Single Color)

Example: gg‘é; {emblem}
[ o[ e 13 I |
4 ie g”z;;t] bied
o ¢ fit T L
L@) )@ )
@ select l@}; . (Z) Press the start/stop button. The machine sews the

selected pattern and stops automatically.

100



Embroidery with Blank Memory Card and Scan’n Sew (Optional Accessories)

(1 Tum the power switch off and insert the card (see page 75).

(" N
waEMU = MIODE SELECTION KEYS
CRDINERY !- A B
C aroeTic [ I
L EMEF0 1 DERY “; o) @ Q B e
. vy
{Z) Press the normal embroidery mode key (3) Sew the pattern in the same way as for
L"—;DPD] I on the menu screen. normal embroidery.

101



Care of Your Machine

The Memory Craft 9000 has been meticulously designed and manufactured to give you a lifetime of trouble-free sewing. The machine never needs viling but the bobbin
area and hook race should be cleaned after completion of every garment. Do not store the machine in a high-humidity area, near a heat radiator or in direct sunlight.
Clean the outside of the machine with a soft cloth and neutral scap. Press the up/down needle button to raise the needle and unplug the machine before cleaning.

e Cleaning the Bobbin Holder ¢ Exposing the Hook Race

s ) ™
AR

~

Loose threads and dust may cause puckered stitches and thread breakage during  Unplug the machine and remove the presser foot and needle.

stitching. Check for lint build-up after each garment is completed. Remove the screw on the left side of the needie plate with the screwdriver

Turn off the power switch or unplug the machine. supplied with the machine.
Remove the cover plate by sliding the hook cover plate release button to the right. Remove the needle plate.
Take out the bobbin. Take out the bobbin. Lift up the bobbin holder and remove it.

Brush out dust and lint. (You may also use a small vacuum cleaner.)
Insert the bobbin.
Attach the hook cover plate.

102



¢ Cleaning the Hook Race ¢ Replacing the Bobbin Holder
e : : .

Sy, MNeedle plate
Sy Quide pin

Guiide hole™

plate guide pin.

& @ )@ )
Clean the feed dogs, hook race and Insert the bobbin hoider so that the knob fits next to the stopper in the hook race.
boft:l:;m h?'?:r with the lint brush and a Raise the needle plate, inserting the two needle plate guide pins into the holes in
soft dry cloth,

the needle plate.

Replace the screw.

103



Troubleshooting

Problem

Type of Sewing

Cause

Reference

W

The machine is All (1) Threads have been caught in the hook mechanism. See pages 102 and 103
noisy . All {(Z) The feed dog is packed with lint.
The needle thread Al (1) The needle thread is not threaded properly. See page 8
breaks. All (Z) The needle thread tension is too tight. See page 18
All (3 The needle is bent or blunt. See page 21
All (&) The needie is incorrectly inserted. See page 21
All (8} The thread is too heavy for the needle. See page 17
Normal (6} The needle thread and the bobbin thread are not set properly under (drawn to See page 10
the rear of} the presser foot when sewing is starting.
Embroidery (7} The needle thread is not set in the thread holder when embroidery sewing is See page 77
starting.
The bobbin thread All {T) The bobbin thread is not threaded properly in the bobbin holder. See page 7
breaks. All () Lint has collected in the bobbin holder. See pages 102 and 103
All (3) The bobbin is damaged and doesn’t turn smoothly. Replace bobbin.
The needle breaks. All (1} The needle is incorrectly inserted. See page 21
All @ The needle is bent or blunt. See page 21
All (3 The needle clamp screw is loose. See page 21
All {4) The tension of the needle thread is too tight. See page 18
Al (5) The fabric is not drawn to the rear when sewing is finished. See page 13
Normal (&) The needle is too fine for the fabric being sewn. See page 17
Visual touch screen All (1) The sharpness of visual touch screen is not adjusted properly. See page 2
is not clear. Turn the knob to correct.
The embroidery key Embroidery (1) The memory card is not inserted properly. See page 75

doesn’t work.

104



Problem Type of Sewing Cause Reference

Skipped stitches. All (1) The needle is incorrectly inserted. See page 21

All (2) The needie is bent or biunt. See page 21

All (3) The needle and/or threads are not suitable for the work being sewn. See page 17

All {) A BLUE TIPPED needle is not being used for sewing stretch, very fine fabrics See page 17

and synthetics.

All (5) The needle thread is not threaded properly. See page 8

Al (8 The wrong needle is used. Change the needle.

Normal {7) The presser foot pressure is not strong enough. See page 19

Embroidery ® The embroidery heop is not set properly. See page 79

Embroidery (@) The fabric is not tightly pulled on the embroidery hoop. See pages 78 and 79

All 40 Interfacing is not being used with stretch or fine fabrics. See pages 26, 29 and 74
Seam puckering. All (1} The needle thread tension is too tight. See page 18

All {2) The needle thread or the bobbin thread is not threaded correctly. See pages 7 and 8

All (3) The needle is too heavy for the fabric being sewn. See page 17

Normal (@) The stitch length is too long for the fabric, Make the stitches denser.

Normal (8) The presser foot pressure is not correctly adjusted. See page 19

* When sewing extremely lightweight materials place stabilizer underneath the
fabric.

Embroidery (6) The fabric is not tightly pulled on the embreidery hoop. See pages 78 and 79

All @ Interfacing is not being used with stretch or fine fabrics. See pages 26, 20 and 74
Slipping fabric. Normal 1) The presser foot pressure is not correctly adjusted. See page 19

Nermal (@ The correct presser foot is not being used. See page 20
The ¢loth is not Normal () The feed dog is packed with lint, See pages 102 and 103
feeding smoothly. Normal (2) The presser foot pressure is tao weak. See page 19

Normal (3) The stitches are too fine. Make the stitches coarser.

Normal (4) The fabric is not fed when sewing is starting. See page 14

Normal &) The feed dog is lowered. See page 16

Normat & The correct presser foot is not used. See page 20 J

105



@ Problem Type of Sewing Cause Reference )
The machine doesn’t | All (1) The machine is not plugged in. See page 4
run. All {7) Athread is caught in the hook race, See page 102
All (3} The control circuit is not working correctly. Turn off the machine and turn it an
) again. Then set for desired pattern.
Normal (3; The start/stop button is used for ordinary sewing with foot control plugged in. | See page 4
All (5} The needle has not been threaded. See pages 8 and 92
Embroidery {6) The foot control is plugged in when sewing embroidery. See page 75
Strange sound occurs | All . (1) sSomething is caught between the carriage and the arm, Remove the object.
when the machine is | All Q The carriage is rubbing against something touching the machine. See page 76
switched on. All (3) The power is turned off just as the carriage touches the feed dog lever. Tuen off the machine and move the
carriage backward with your hand.
Then turn it on again.
Patterns are All {1) The correct presser foot is not used. Use the correct presser foot.
distorted. All (2) The needle thread tension is too tight. See page 18
Normal @ The stitch length is not suitable for the fabric being sewn. See page 72
Normal (4) Feed balancing dial is not set properly. See page 72
All (5 Interfacing is not used for sewing stretch and very fine fabrics. See pages 26, 29 and 74
Embroidery @ The embroidery hoop turn key is loose. See page 79
Embroidery {7) The carriage has bumped some articles around the machine. See page 76
Embroidery (8) The fabric is not pulled tightly on the embroidery hoop. See pages 78 and 79
Embroidery {9) The end of the fabric is caught or pulled for some reason when sewing Stop the machine and free the end
embroidery. ) of the fabric.
Embroidery i The needle thread on the wrong side of fabric is not cut correctly. Cut the extra needle thread on the
wrong side of fabric.
The automatic Normal @ The stitch length is not suitable for the fabric being sewn. See page 31
buttonhole stitches Normal (2) The tesd balancing dial is not set properly. See page 72
are not balanced. Normal {3} Interfacing is not used with stretch fabrics. See page 29
Normal (43 The presser foot is not the correct one. See page 29
Normal (8) The machine setting is incorrect. See pages 29 and 34
Pattern selection All {1) The bobbin winder spindle is in the winding position. See page 6
keys don’t work. All (23 The number of characters is beyond the capacity of memory. See pages 66 and 88
All (3) The control circuit is not working correctly. Turn off the machine and turn it on
) again. Then set for desired pattern.
L All (4 Ordinary sewing or embroidery modes have not been selected properly. See pages 11 and 76

_

106



A
Additional Presser Foot Clearance ............... 19
Additional Spoal Pin ..............ocooeoeeeeiii 60
Adjust Key ....oooevi i 12, 15, 16, 18
Adjustment:
Buttonhole Stitch Balance ......................... 72
Darning ... e 39
Letters ..o 72
NUMBErs ... 72
Patterns ..o 72
Thread Tension .........occouveriiieceeie e 88
Alphabet ... 61, 80
Alphabet Mode Key ..., 61
Angle Scale ..., Fal
APPIQUE e e, 49
Auto-Lock BULtON ...oco v 5
Automatic Buttonhole .............ccccoeevviine. 34, 35
Auto Thread Tension .......ccccoooecvieiiiciinnn e, 18
B
Bartacking ... 40
Basting ... e 41
Beginning Key............... e ——— 52, 53, 83
Blind Stitch Hemming ........ccc.ooveeieeiicen, 45
Bobbin Holder ... 102, 103
Bobbin Thread Sensor............................. 12, 24
Bobbin Winder ..........occoooiiiiiii i 6
Border Patterns ..., 80
Buttonholes ... 28 ~ 35
Buttonhole Stitch Density ......c.coocvcviveiviieenns 31
Buttonhole Stitch Width ..............c.ccinnnn 31
C
Carmage ......oovvevirivieeceinr e 16, 76
Centering ..o veeee v e 95, 96

INDEX

Gentimeter/Inch Indication..............ccooccoveo, 15
Clear Key .coovivieiecieico e, 52, 53, 81
Cloth Guide ..., 15
Color Select Key ... 81, 83
Combination Key ..., 52, 61
Combining Patterns .............. 54, 61 ~ 64, 93, 94
Corded Buttonhole............ccoeveveiiiii e, 33
CordiNg ..o, 56
Craft Patterms ..o e 67
Cross SHICh oo 58
CUtWOrk .o 48
D

Daming ... 38, 39
Darning FOot .o 73
Decorative Stitching........ooooviiieice 51
Decorative Stitch Mode Key ....ocoooevivnee 51
Drawn Work ..o 48
Drop Feed Lever ..o 16
E

Edging ..o 47
Edit Design ..o 93 ~ 96
Edit Design Mode Key ...ccccoooviecciiininenn, 93
Elongated Stitches ... 55
Elongation Key ..o 52
Embreoidery Foot .........ooiviviincnn e 77
Embroidery Hoop ... 78,79
Extension Table ... 2,77
Eyelets ... 50
F

Fabric vt 17,71, 74
Fagoting ..o 47
Feed Balancing Dial ........c.ccccoeeriiiaieccinne. 72

Feed DOG ...t 16
Foot Control ... e 4
Foot Holder ..o, 20
Fraction Equivalent Chart ... 70
Frame Key ... e 83
Free Arm . 16
Freehand Embroidery ...........cccoccooeiinnecneenen. 73
Freehand QUIRING .....oooveviiiriieccee 69
Freehand Quiling Key .........ceecviviiiiiiecnnn e 69
Frnging ..o 48
G

Gathering ..........cocovvevnreeiieii e 24
Grandma Garden ...........oovivvvnensinsi e 50
H

Hook Cover Plate Release Button ................... 5
HOOK RACE v, 102, 103
I

Interfacing ..o 74
K

Keyhole Buttonhole ... 32
Knee Lifter .......ccooovi e 14
L

Lace WOrK ..o 50
Large Size Embroidery ........................ 97 - 100
Letters ....cocoovenivnnniinnne 61 -~ 64, 80, 82 84 ~ 87
M

Memoary Key ... 52, 53, 81
Manual Stitch Length ... 23



Manual Stitch Widtheeeeee e 26

Manual Thread Tension ... 18
Memory Card ....cc.occoeveeeneies 75, 76, 80, 89, 97
Memory Check Key ., 52, 66
Memory Lock Patterns.........ocooocine 57
Menu K&y ... 11
N
Needle ..o 9,17,21,60,71,74
Needle Position ..o 23, 45
Needle Threader ... 9
Normal Embroidery ..o 80 ~ 92
Normal Embroidery Mode Key ... 76
Notes on Programming

(In Embroidery Mode) ... 88
Notes on Programming

(In Ordinary Sewing Mode) ................. 66
0
OK SENSOK crvieeeeiceieeimi s 92
One Cycle Stitching ... 53
One Point Patlerns ... &7
OVercasting ....ocovvveviirm e 15, 26, 27
OVEMBOQE .eiveerrieeceececeeree e 26
P
PatChwork ..o e 68
Patchwork FOO ..oivicieee i 71
Patchwork K@Y ..o 68
Pattern Calculation Key ... 70
PINtUGKINEG «..ocoererivee et e 25
PIUGS .o iiemeeienre s e 4
Presser FOOb ..o, 12
Presser Foot Lifter _...c.cooviveniine 19
Pressure Dial oo eeeervvnrananenn 19, 71

108

G

QUItING BAr .. oo 25
Quilting Bar for Walking Foot ..., 20
QUIRING 1o e e e 25, 69
QUIItING KBY oo 69
R

Recall Key ... 52, 65, 81
Reducible Patterns ... 57
Repeat Sewing Key ... 68
Reverse Button ... 5
Rolled HEM ..ot 46
Rounded Buttonhole ........ccovviniireeninneae 32
s

Sand SttCh voe i 58
Scallop HEMS ... 47
Sculpture Stteh ..o 58
Seam Allowance Lines .......coeviecieiines 14
Sensor Buttonhole ... 28 ~ 31
Sewing on Bultons ... 36, 37
Sewing on Heavy Fabrics ... 14
Shading Stitch ..o 59
Shell SHCH v e 49
SIZE KOY et e e 52, 61, 81
SKIPPING - eeeee et 91
SMOCKING . evverererircoe et e s 59
SPACE KBY oot 55
Speed Setting Lever.........ooinn 4
Spool PiN e 6, 60
Start/Stop BUtton ... 4
Stitch Width and Length Key ................... 12, 52
Store Key ..o i 52, 65, 81
Straight, Buttonhole and Utility

Sewing Mode Key ... 11

Straight Seam Sewing ... 12
Straight Stitches ... 22
T
Template e 74
Thread ... 9,17, 71,74, 92
Thread CUtter.......ccocoiiren e 6,13
Threading .o 8,80, 77
Thread TeNSION .civveieereere e e 18, 88
Three-Letter MONOGram .........ccoviiviremeiennnens 87
Turn-Over Memory Key ....ccovnneinee 52,53
Twin Needle Stitching ..o 60
Two-Letter Monogram ..o 87
u
Up/Down Needie Button ... 5
Up/Down Needle Key ..o 12,13
Upper/Lowercase Selection Key .............. 81, 81
v
Visual Touch SCreen _.......coviiimninine e 2
Visual Touch Screen Sharpness

Adjustment Knob ... 2
w
Walking Foot ... 20
Zz
Zigzag SHeh ..o 26
Zipper FOOt s 42
Zipper Sewing ..o 42 ~ 44



